

CREMICA FOOD INDUSTRIES LIMITED
Consolidated Financial Statements for period 01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025

[700300] Disclosure of general information about company

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Name of company	CREMICA FOOD INDUSTRIES LIMITED	
Corporate identity number	U15400PB2013PLC037640	
Permanent account number of entity	AAFCC3433K	
Address of registered office of company	THEING ROAD, Jalandhar, PHILLAUR, Punjab, India, 144410	
Type of industry	Commercial and Industrial	
Period covered by financial statements	12 months	12 months
Date of start of reporting period	01/04/2024	01/04/2023
Date of end of reporting period	31/03/2025	31/03/2024
Nature of report standalone consolidated	Consolidated	
Content of report	Financial Statements	
Description of presentation currency	INR	
Level of rounding used in financial statements	Lakhs	
Type of cash flow statement	Indirect Method	

[700400] Disclosures - Auditors report

Details regarding auditors [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Auditors [Axis]	_Auditor_127
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Details regarding auditors [Abstract]	
Details regarding auditors [LineItems]	
Category of auditor	Auditors firm
Name of audit firm	Walker ChandioK & Co LLP
Name of auditor signing report	N I T I N TOSHNIWAL
Firms registration number of audit firm	001076N/N500013
Membership number of auditor	507568
Address of auditors	21st Floor, DLF Square, Jacaranda Marg, DLF Phase I I , Gurugram-122002, Haryana, India
Permanent account number of auditor or auditor's firm	XX-XX-XX-298E
SRN of form ADT-1	T92211309
Date of signing audit report by auditors	30/09/2025
Date of signing of balance sheet by auditors	30/09/2025

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Disclosure in auditor's report explanatory [TextBlock]	Textual information (1) [See below]
Whether companies auditors report order is applicable on company	No
Whether auditors' report has been qualified or has any reservations or contains adverse remarks	No

Textual information (1)

Disclosure in auditor's report explanatory [Text Block]

Independent Auditors Report

To
the Members of Cremica Food Industries Limited

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Cremica Food Industries Limited (the Holding Company) and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as the Group), as listed in Annexure I, which comprise the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2025, the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Consolidated Cash Flow Statement and the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including material accounting policy information and other explanatory information.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us and based on the consideration of the reports of the other auditors on separate financial statements and on the other financial information of the subsidiaries, the aforesaid consolidated financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act) in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) specified under section 133 of the Act, read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the consolidated state of affairs of the Group, as at 31 March 2025, and their consolidated profit (including other comprehensive income), consolidated cash flows and the consolidated changes in equity for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group, in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained together with the audit evidence obtained by the other auditors in terms of their reports referred to in paragraph 11 of the Other Matter section below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Information other than the Consolidated Financial Statements and Auditors Report thereon

The Holding Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the other information. The other information does not include the consolidated financial statements and our auditors report thereon.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the

audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. The Director Report is not available to us at the date of this auditors report. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors. The Holding Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation and presentation of these consolidated financial statements that give a true and fair view of the consolidated financial position, consolidated financial performance including other comprehensive income, consolidated changes in equity and consolidated cash flows of the Group in accordance with the Ind AS specified under section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. The Holding Company's Board of Directors are also responsible for ensuring accuracy of records including financial information considered necessary for the preparation of consolidated Ind AS financial statements. Further, in terms of the provisions of the Act the respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group, covered under the Act are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Group and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. These financial statements have been used for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated financial statements by the Board of Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intend to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those respective Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the companies included in the Group.

Auditors Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control;

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Holding Company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.;

- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management;

- Conclude on the appropriateness of Board of Directors use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence

obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern;

-Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation; and

-Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group, to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of financial statements of such entities included in the consolidated financial statements, of which we are the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the consolidated financial statements, which have been audited by the other auditors, such other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Other Matter

We did not audit the financial statements of 2 subsidiaries, whose financial statements reflect total assets of ₹ 16,356.02 lakhs as at 31 March 2025, total revenues of ₹ 4,188.70 lakhs and net cash outflows amounting to ₹ 12.43 lakhs for the year ended on that date, as considered in the consolidated financial statements. These financial statements have been audited by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the management and our opinion on the consolidated financial statements, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries, and our report in terms of sub-section (3) of section 143 of the Act in so far as it relates to the aforesaid subsidiaries, are based solely on the reports of the other auditors.

Our opinion above on the consolidated financial statements, and our report on other legal and regulatory requirements below, are not modified in respect of the above matters with respect to our reliance on the work done by and the reports of the other auditors.

The Company had prepared separate sets of statutory consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023 and 31 March 2024 in accordance with Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act, read with Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2021 (as amended) on which we issued auditors reports to the shareholders of the Company dated 29 September 2023 and 30 September 2024 respectively. These financial statements have been adjusted for the differences in the accounting principles adopted by the Company on transition to Ind AS, which have also been audited by us. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

As required by section 197(16) of the Act, based on our audit and on the consideration of the reports of the other auditors, referred to in paragraph 11, on separate financial statements of the subsidiaries, we report that the Holding Company and its subsidiaries incorporated in India whose financial statements have been audited under the Act have paid remuneration to their respective directors during the year in accordance with the provisions of and limits laid down under section 197 read with Schedule V to the Act.

As required by clause (xxi) of paragraph 3 of Companies (Auditors Report) Order, 2020 (the Order) issued by the Central Government of India in terms of section 143(11) of the Act based on the consideration of the

Order reports issued by us and by the respective other auditors as mentioned in paragraph 11 above, of companies included in the consolidated financial statements and covered under the Act we report that there are no qualifications or adverse remarks reported in the respective Order reports of such companies.

As required by section 143(3) of the Act, based on our audit and on the consideration of the reports of the other auditors on separate financial statements and other financial information of the subsidiaries

incorporated in India whose financial statements have been audited under the Act, we report, to the extent applicable, that:

We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit of the aforesaid consolidated financial statements;

Except for the matters stated in paragraph 15(h)(vi) below on reporting under Rule 11(g) of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (as amended), in our opinion, proper books of account as required by law relating to preparation of the aforesaid consolidated financial statements have been kept so far as it appears from our examination of those books and the reports of the other auditors;

The consolidated financial statements dealt with by this report are in agreement with the relevant books of account maintained for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated financial statements;

In our opinion, the aforesaid consolidated financial statements comply with Ind AS specified under section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015;

On the basis of the written representations received from the directors of the Holding Company taken on record by the Board of Directors of the Holding Company, and the reports of the statutory auditors of its subsidiary, covered under the Act, none of the directors of the Holding Company, and its subsidiary, are disqualified as on 31 March 2025 from being appointed as a director in terms of section 164(2) of the Act.

The qualification relating to the maintenance of accounts and other matters connected therewith with respect to the consolidated financial statements are as stated in paragraph 15(b) above on reporting under section 143(3)(b) of the Act and paragraph 15(h)(vi) below on reporting under Rule 11(g) of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (as amended);

With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements of the Holding Company, and its subsidiary covered under the Act, and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate report in Annexure II wherein we have expressed an unmodified opinion; and

With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditors Report in accordance with rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (as amended), in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us and based on the consideration of the report of the other auditors on separate financial statements

and
other financial information of the subsidiaries
incorporated in India whose financial statements have been audited under the Act
:

The consolidated financial statements disclose the impact of pending litigations on the consolidated financial position of the Group as detailed in Note 37(b) to the consolidated financial statements;

The Holding Company and its subsidiaries did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses as at 31 March 2025.;

There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Holding Company, and its subsidiaries covered under the Act, during the year ended 31 March 2025.;

The respective managements of the Holding Company and its subsidiaries incorporated in India whose financial statements have been audited under the Act have represented to us and the other auditors of

such subsidiaries that, to the best of their knowledge and belief, on the date of this audit report as disclosed in note 51(v) to the consolidated financial statements, no funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or securities premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the Holding Company or its subsidiaries to or in any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (the intermediaries), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the intermediary shall, whether, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Holding Company, or any such subsidiaries (the Ultimate Beneficiaries) or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries;

The respective managements of the Holding Company and its subsidiaries incorporated in India whose financial statements have been audited under the Act have represented to us and the other auditors of such subsidiaries, that, to the best of their knowledge and belief, on the date of this audit report as disclosed in the note 51(vi) to the accompanying consolidated financial statements, no funds have been received by the Holding Company or its subsidiaries from any person(s) or entity, including foreign entities (the Funding Parties), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Holding Company, or any such subsidiaries shall, whether directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries; and

Based on such audit procedures performed by us and that performed by the auditors of the subsidiaries, as considered reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to believe that the management representations under sub-clauses (a) and (b) above contain any material misstatement.

The Holding Company and its subsidiaries have not declared or paid any dividend during the year ended 31 March 2025.

As stated in Note 49 to the consolidated financial statements and based on our examination which included test checks and that performed by the respective auditors of the subsidiaries, except for matter mentioned below, the Holding Company and its subsidiaries, in respect of financial year commencing on 1 April 2024, have used an accounting software for maintaining their books of account which has a feature of recording audit trail (edit log) facility and the same has been operated throughout the year for all relevant transactions recorded in the software. Further, during the course of our audit we and respective auditors of the above referred subsidiaries did not come across any instance of audit trail feature being tampered with other than the consequential impact of the exception given below. Furthermore, the audit trails have been preserved by the Holding Company and its subsidiaries as per the statutory requirements for record retention.

Nature of exception noted	Details of Exception
Instances of accounting software for maintaining books of account for which the feature of recording audit trail (edit log) facility was not operated throughout the year for all relevant transactions recorded in the software	The audit trail feature was not enabled at the database level for accounting software to log any direct data changes, used for maintenance of all accounting records by the Holding Company and its subsidiaries.

For
Walker Chandiok & Co LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firms Registration No.: 001076N/N500013

Nitin Toshniwal
Partner
Membership No.: 507568

UDIN:
25507568BMIE XU3784

Place
: New Delhi

Date
: 30 September 2025

Annexure I

List of entities included in the consolidated financial statement-

S No.	Name	CIN	Subsidiary
1	Cremica Food Park Private Limited	U15400DL2012PTC242628	Subsidiary
2	UNA Miricle Foods	Partnership firm	Subsidiary

Annexure II

Independent Auditors Report on the internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements of Cremica Food Industries Limited under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act)

In conjunction with our audit of the consolidated financial statements of Cremica Food Industries Limited (the Holding Company) and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as the Group), as at and for the year ended 31 March 2025, we have audited the internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements of the Holding Company, and its subsidiary company, which is company covered under the Act, as at that date.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance
for Internal Financial Controls

The respective Board of Directors of the Holding Company and

its subsidiary company, which is company covered under the Act, are responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI)

. These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of the Company's business, including adherence to the Company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Act.

Auditors Responsibility
for the Audit of the Internal Financial Controls with Reference to Consolidated Financial Statements

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements of the Holding

Company and its subsidiary company, as aforesaid, based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing issued by the ICAI prescribed under Section 143(10) of the Act, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements, and the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the Guidance Note) issued by the ICAI. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements were established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements includes obtaining an understanding of such internal financial controls, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements of the Holding Company and its subsidiary company as aforesaid.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls with Reference to Consolidated Financial Statements

A company's internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of consolidated financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements include those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of consolidated financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the consolidated financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls with Reference to Consolidated Financial Statements

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion

In our opinion

and based on the consideration of the reports of the other auditors on internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements of the subsidiary company, the Holding Company and its subsidiary company, which are companies covered under the Act, have in all material respects, adequate internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements and such controls were operating effectively as at 31 March 2025, based on internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note issued by ICAI.

Other Matter

We did not audit the internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements insofar as it relates to a subsidiary company, which is a company covered under the Act, whose financial statements reflect total assets of ₹ 15,177.01 lakhs and net assets of ₹ 8,891.17 lakhs as at 31 March 2025, total revenues of ₹ 4,014.91 lakhs and net cash inflows amounting to NIL for the year ended on that date, as considered in the consolidated financial statements. The internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements in so far as it relates to such subsidiary company have been audited by other auditor whose report have been furnished to us by the management and

our report on the adequacy and operating effectiveness of the internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements for the Holding Company and its subsidiary company, as aforesaid, under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act in so far as it relates to such subsidiary company is based solely on the report of the auditor of such company. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter with respect to our reliance on the work done by and on the reports of the other auditors.

For

Walker Chandiok & Co LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firms Registration No.: 001076N/N500013

Nitin Toshniwal

Partner

Membership No.: 507568

UDIN:
25507568BMIEXU3784

Place:
New Delhi

Date:
30 September 2025

[110000] Balance sheet

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	31/03/2025	31/03/2024	31/03/2023	31/03/2022
Balance sheet [Abstract]				
Assets [Abstract]				
Non-current assets [Abstract]				
Property, plant and equipment	(A) 15,252.44	(B) 15,165.14	(C) 14,555.74	14,555.74
Capital work-in-progress	401.86	0	454.21	
Investment property	570.72	570.72	570.72	
Goodwill	296.92	296.92	212.57	
Other intangible assets	39.53	49.14	16.46	16.46
Biological assets other than bearer plants	0	0	0	
Non-current financial assets [Abstract]				
Non-current investments	0	0	0	
Loans, non-current	0	0	0	
Other non-current financial assets	671.82	1,138.89	926.13	
Total non-current financial assets	671.82	1,138.89	926.13	
Deferred tax assets (net)	1,409.23	1,493.12	1,295.05	
Other non-current assets	440.31	426.89	242.79	
Total non-current assets	19,082.83	19,140.82	18,273.67	14,572.2
Current assets [Abstract]				
Inventories	6,381.28	4,567.9	3,663.48	
Current financial assets [Abstract]				
Current investments	0	0	0	
Trade receivables, current	4,699.16	3,544.49	2,646.3	
Cash and cash equivalents	147.32	72.06	76.35	
Bank balance other than cash and cash equivalents	152.43	497.17	314.91	
Loans, current	4.76	5.04	0	
Other current financial assets	220.95	76.99	63.26	
Total current financial assets	5,224.62	4,195.75	3,100.82	
Current tax assets	0	53.17	38.81	
Other current assets	2,565.01	2,593.76	1,677.13	
Total current assets	14,170.91	11,410.58	8,480.24	
Total assets	33,253.74	30,551.4	26,753.91	14,572.2
Equity and liabilities [Abstract]				
Equity [Abstract]				
Equity attributable to owners of parent [Abstract]				
Equity share capital	725.2465	725.2465	724.9714	72.49714
Other equity	10,878.42	10,069.35	8,634.03	
Total equity attributable to owners of parent	11,603.6665	10,794.5965	9,359.0014	72.49714
Non controlling interest	0	0	0	
Total equity	11,603.6665	10,794.5965	9,359.0014	72.49714
Liabilities [Abstract]				
Non-current liabilities [Abstract]				
Non-current financial liabilities [Abstract]				
Borrowings, non-current	4,670.06	2,301.63	3,062.37	
Trade payables, non-current	481.75	0	0	
Other non-current financial liabilities	1.57	1.44	(D) 425.88	
Total non-current financial liabilities	5,153.38	2,303.07	3,488.25	
Provisions, non-current	418.88	379.58	375.02	
Other non-current liabilities	(E) 1,325.82	(F) 1,054.39	411.85	
Total non-current liabilities	6,898.08	3,737.04	4,275.12	
Current liabilities [Abstract]				
Current financial liabilities [Abstract]				
Borrowings, current	6,451.55	6,083.88	4,875.59	
Trade payables, current	6,563.77	8,192.33	6,877.73	
Other current financial liabilities	793.4	814.41	544.41	
Total current financial liabilities	13,808.72	15,090.62	12,297.73	
Other current liabilities	(G) 636.2335	(H) 828.1235	(I) 744.2586	
Provisions, current	125.34	101.02	77.8	
Current tax liabilities	181.7	0	0	
Total current liabilities	14,751.9935	16,019.7635	13,119.7886	

Total liabilities	21,650.0735	19,756.8035	17,394.9086	
Total equity and liabilities	33,253.74	30,551.4	26,753.91	72.49714

Footnotes

(A) (+) Right-of-use assets-122348000

(B) (+) Right-of-use assets-117662000

(C) (+) Right-of-use assets-250638000

(D) Lease Liabilities

(E) (+) Lease liabilities-77416000

(F) (+) Lease liabilities-66969000

(G) *(+) Lease liabilities-25368000 **Adjustment figures added/subtrated in order to match the total amount of Equity & Liabilities and total amount of assets for both current and previous year as the presentation of financial statement is rounded-off in LAKHS and share capital is mandatorily required to be tagged in actual figures only as per MCA.

(H) *(+) Lease liabilities-24462000 **Adjustment figures added/subtrated in order to match the total amount of Equity & Liabilities and total amount of assets for both current and previous year as the presentation of financial statement is rounded-off in LAKHS and share capital is mandatorily required to be tagged in actual figures only as per MCA.

(I) *(+) Lease Liabilities-17310000 **Adjustment figures added/subtrated in order to match the total amount of Equity & Liabilities and total amount of assets for both current and previous year as the presentation of financial statement is rounded-off in LAKHS and share capital is mandatorily required to be tagged in actual figures only as per MCA.

[210000] Statement of profit and loss

Earnings per share [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of equity share capital [Axis]	Equity shares [Member]		Equity shares 1 [Member]	
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Statement of profit and loss [Abstract]				
Earnings per share [Abstract]				
Earnings per share [Line items]				
Basic earnings per share [Abstract]				
Basic earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations	[INR/shares] 16.94	[INR/shares] 20.48	[INR/shares] 16.94	[INR/shares] 20.48
Basic earnings (loss) per share from discontinued operations	[INR/shares] 0	[INR/shares] 0	[INR/shares] 0	[INR/shares] 0
Total basic earnings (loss) per share	[INR/shares] 16.94	[INR/shares] 20.48	[INR/shares] 16.94	[INR/shares] 20.48
Diluted earnings per share [Abstract]				
Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations	[INR/shares] 16.94	[INR/shares] 20.48	[INR/shares] 16.94	[INR/shares] 20.48
Diluted earnings (loss) per share from discontinued operations	[INR/shares] 0	[INR/shares] 0	[INR/shares] 0	[INR/shares] 0
Total diluted earnings (loss) per share	[INR/shares] 16.94	[INR/shares] 20.48	[INR/shares] 16.94	[INR/shares] 20.48

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Statement of profit and loss [Abstract]		
Income [Abstract]		
Revenue from operations	31,932.02	28,901.42
Other income	350.27	(A) 1,362.03
Total income	32,282.29	30,263.45
Expenses [Abstract]		
Cost of materials consumed	18,474.07	16,439.94
Purchases of stock-in-trade	50.87	30.4
Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	-841.56	-665.9
Employee benefit expense	4,729.94	4,530
Finance costs	1,248.12	1,030.61
Depreciation, depletion and amortisation expense	968.67	1,024.96
Other expenses	(B) 6,423.34	6,388.2
Total expenses	31,053.45	28,778.21
Profit before exceptional items and tax	1,228.84	1,485.24
Total profit before tax	1,228.84	1,485.24
Tax expense [Abstract]		
Current tax	325.38	58.2
Deferred tax	87.04	-199
Total tax expense	412.42	-140.8
Total profit (loss) for period from continuing operations	816.42	1,626.04
Total profit (loss) for period	816.42	1,626.04
Comprehensive income OCI components presented net of tax [Abstract]		
Whether company has other comprehensive income OCI components presented net of tax	Yes	Yes
Other comprehensive income net of tax [Abstract]		
Components of other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss, net of tax [Abstract]		
Other comprehensive income, net of tax, gains (losses) on remeasurements of defined benefit plans	-8	2.21
Other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss, net of tax, others	0	0
Total other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss, net of tax	-8	2.21
Other comprehensive income that will be reclassified to profit or loss, net of tax, others	0	0
Total other comprehensive income that will be reclassified to profit or loss, net of tax	0	0
Total other comprehensive income	-8	2.21
Total comprehensive income	808.42	1,628.25
Comprehensive income OCI components presented before tax [Abstract]		
Whether company has comprehensive income OCI components presented before tax	No	No
Other comprehensive income before tax [Abstract]		
Total other comprehensive income	-8	2.21
Total comprehensive income	808.42	1,628.25
Earnings per share explanatory [TextBlock]		
Earnings per share [Abstract]		
Basic earnings per share [Abstract]		
Basic earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations	[INR/shares] 16.94	[INR/shares] 20.48
Basic earnings (loss) per share from discontinued operations	[INR/shares] 0	[INR/shares] 0
Total basic earnings (loss) per share	[INR/shares] 16.94	[INR/shares] 20.48
Diluted earnings per share [Abstract]		
Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations	[INR/shares] 16.94	[INR/shares] 20.48
Diluted earnings (loss) per share from discontinued operations	[INR/shares] 0	[INR/shares] 0
Total diluted earnings (loss) per share	[INR/shares] 16.94	[INR/shares] 20.48

Footnotes

(A) (+) Impairment gain on financial assets-42927000

(B) (+) Impairment loss on financial assets-1588000

[400200] Statement of changes in equity**Statement of changes in equity [Table]****..(1)**

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Components of equity [Axis]	Equity [Member]		Equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent [Member]	
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Other equity [Abstract]				
Statement of changes in equity [Line items]				
Equity [Abstract]				
Balance at beginning of period (if restatement is applicable)			0	0
Adjustments to equity for restatement [Abstract]				
Effect of changes in accounting policy			0	0
Correction of prior period errors			0	0
Adjustments to equity for restatement			0	0
Changes in equity [Abstract]				
Comprehensive income [Abstract]				
Profit (loss) for period	816.42	1,626.04	816.42	1,626.04
Changes in comprehensive income components			-8	44.83
Total comprehensive income	816.42	1,626.04	808.42	1,670.87
Other changes in equity [Abstract]				
Other additions to reserves			31.57	10.43
Deductions to reserves [Abstract]				
Securities premium adjusted bonus shares			0	0
Securities premium adjusted writing off preliminary expenses			0	0
Securities premium adjusted writing off discount expenses issue shares debentures			0	0
Securities premium adjusted premium payable redemption preference shares debentures			0	0
Securities premium adjusted purchase own shares other securities under section 68			0	0
Other utilisation of securities premium if permitted			0	0
Other deductions to reserves			30.92	245.98
Total deductions to reserves			30.92	245.98
Appropriations for dividend, dividend tax and general reserve [Abstract]				
Dividend appropriation [Abstract]				
Interim dividend appropriation [Abstract]				
Interim equity dividend appropriation			0	0
Interim special dividend appropriation			0	0
Total interim dividend appropriation			0	0
Final dividend appropriation [Abstract]				
Final equity dividend appropriation			0	0
Final special dividend appropriation			0	0
Total final dividend appropriation			0	0
Total dividend appropriation			0	0
Equity dividend tax appropriation			0	0
Other appropriations			0	0
Transfer to Retained earnings			0	0
Total appropriations for dividend, dividend tax and retained earnings			0	0
Appropriation towards bonus shares			0	0
Increase (decrease) through other contributions by owners, equity			0	0
Increase (decrease) through other distributions to owners, equity			0	0

Increase (decrease) through other changes, equity			0	0
Increase (decrease) through changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result in loss of control, equity			0	0
Other changes in equity, others			0	0
Total other changes in equity			0.65	-235.55
Total increase (decrease) in equity	816.42	1,626.04	809.07	1,435.32
Other equity at end of period			10,878.42	10,069.35

Statement of changes in equity [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Components of equity [Axis]	Equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent [Member]	Share application money pending allotment [Member]		
		01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023
Other equity [Abstract]				
Statement of changes in equity [Line items]				
Equity [Abstract]				
Balance at beginning of period (if restatement is applicable)	0	0	0	0
Adjustments to equity for restatement [Abstract]				
Effect of changes in accounting policy	0	0	0	0
Correction of prior period errors	0	0	0	0
Adjustments to equity for restatement	0	0	0	0
Changes in equity [Abstract]				
Comprehensive income [Abstract]				
Profit (loss) for period	0	0	0	0
Changes in comprehensive income components	0	0	0	0
Total comprehensive income	0	0	0	0
Other changes in equity [Abstract]				
Other additions to reserves	0	0	0	0
Deductions to reserves [Abstract]				
Securities premium adjusted bonus shares	0	0	0	0
Securities premium adjusted writing off preliminary expenses	0	0	0	0
Securities premium adjusted writing off discount expenses issue shares debentures	0	0	0	0
Securities premium adjusted premium payable redemption preference shares debentures	0	0	0	0
Securities premium adjusted purchase own shares other securities under section 68	0	0	0	0
Other utilisation of securities premium if permitted	0	0	0	0
Other deductions to reserves	0	0	0	0
Total deductions to reserves	0	0	0	0
Appropriations for dividend, dividend tax and general reserve [Abstract]				
Dividend appropriation [Abstract]				
Interim dividend appropriation [Abstract]				
Interim equity dividend appropriation	0	0	0	0
Interim special dividend appropriation	0	0	0	0
Total interim dividend appropriation	0	0	0	0
Final dividend appropriation [Abstract]				
Final equity dividend appropriation	0	0	0	0
Final special dividend appropriation	0	0	0	0
Total final dividend appropriation	0	0	0	0
Total dividend appropriation	0	0	0	0
Equity dividend tax appropriation	0	0	0	0
Other appropriations	0	0	0	0
Transfer to Retained earnings	0	0	0	0
Total appropriations for dividend, dividend tax and retained earnings	0	0	0	0
Appropriation towards bonus shares	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other contributions by owners, equity	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other distributions to owners, equity	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, equity	0	0	0	0

Increase (decrease) through changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result in loss of control, equity	0	0	0	0
Other changes in equity, others	0	0	0	0
Total other changes in equity	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) in equity	0	0	0	0
Other equity at end of period	8,634.03	0	0	0

Statement of changes in equity [Table]

..(3)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Components of equity [Axis]	Reserves [Member]			Securities premium reserve [Member]
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Other equity [Abstract]				
Statement of changes in equity [Line items]				
Equity [Abstract]				
Balance at beginning of period (if restatement is applicable)	0	0	0	0
Adjustments to equity for restatement [Abstract]				
Effect of changes in accounting policy	0	0	0	0
Correction of prior period errors	0	0	0	0
Adjustments to equity for restatement	0	0	0	0
Changes in equity [Abstract]				
Comprehensive income [Abstract]				
Profit (loss) for period	816.42	1,626.04	0	0
Changes in comprehensive income components	-8	44.83	0	0
Total comprehensive income	808.42	1,670.87	0	0
Other changes in equity [Abstract]				
Other additions to reserves	31.57	10.43	0	0
Deductions to reserves [Abstract]				
Securities premium adjusted bonus shares				0
Securities premium adjusted writing off preliminary expenses				0
Securities premium adjusted writing off discount expenses issue shares debentures				0
Securities premium adjusted premium payable redemption preference shares debentures				0
Securities premium adjusted purchase own shares other securities under section 68				0
Other utilisation of securities premium if permitted	0	0	0	0
Other deductions to reserves	30.92	245.98	0	0
Total deductions to reserves	30.92	245.98	0	0
Appropriations for dividend, dividend tax and general reserve [Abstract]				
Dividend appropriation [Abstract]				
Interim dividend appropriation [Abstract]				
Interim equity dividend appropriation	0	0	0	0
Interim special dividend appropriation	0	0	0	0
Total interim dividend appropriation	0	0	0	0
Final dividend appropriation [Abstract]				
Final equity dividend appropriation	0	0	0	0
Final special dividend appropriation	0	0	0	0
Total final dividend appropriation	0	0	0	0
Total dividend appropriation	0	0	0	0
Equity dividend tax appropriation	0	0	0	0
Other appropriations	0	0	0	0
Transfer to Retained earnings	0	0	0	0
Total appropriations for dividend, dividend tax and retained earnings	0	0	0	0
Appropriation towards bonus shares	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other contributions by owners, equity	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other distributions to owners, equity	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, equity	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result in loss of control, equity	0	0	0	0

Other changes in equity, others	0	0	0	0
Total other changes in equity	0.65	-235.55	0	0
Total increase (decrease) in equity	809.07	1,435.32	0	0
Other equity at end of period	10,878.42	10,069.35	8,634.03	5,163.15

Statement of changes in equity [Table]

..(4)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Components of equity [Axis]	Securities premium reserve [Member]		Debenture redemption reserve [Member]	
	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Other equity [Abstract]				
Statement of changes in equity [Line items]				
Equity [Abstract]				
Balance at beginning of period (if restatement is applicable)	0	0	0	0
Adjustments to equity for restatement [Abstract]				
Effect of changes in accounting policy	0	0	0	0
Correction of prior period errors	0	0	0	0
Adjustments to equity for restatement	0	0	0	0
Changes in equity [Abstract]				
Comprehensive income [Abstract]				
Profit (loss) for period	0	0	0	0
Changes in comprehensive income components	0	0	0	42.62
Total comprehensive income	0	0	0	42.62
Other changes in equity [Abstract]				
Other additions to reserves	4.49	0	0	0
Deductions to reserves [Abstract]				
Securities premium adjusted bonus shares	0	0		
Securities premium adjusted writing off preliminary expenses	0	0		
Securities premium adjusted writing off discount expenses issue shares debentures	0	0		
Securities premium adjusted premium payable redemption preference shares debentures	0	0		
Securities premium adjusted purchase own shares other securities under section 68	0	0		
Other utilisation of securities premium if permitted	0	0	0	0
Other deductions to reserves	0	0	24.14	0
Total deductions to reserves	0	0	24.14	0
Appropriations for dividend, dividend tax and general reserve [Abstract]				
Dividend appropriation [Abstract]				
Interim dividend appropriation [Abstract]				
Interim equity dividend appropriation	0	0	0	0
Interim special dividend appropriation	0	0	0	0
Total interim dividend appropriation	0	0	0	0
Final dividend appropriation [Abstract]				
Final equity dividend appropriation	0	0	0	0
Final special dividend appropriation	0	0	0	0
Total final dividend appropriation	0	0	0	0
Total dividend appropriation	0	0	0	0
Equity dividend tax appropriation	0	0	0	0
Other appropriations	0	0	0	0
Transfer to Retained earnings	0	0	0	0
Total appropriations for dividend, dividend tax and retained earnings	0	0	0	0
Appropriation towards bonus shares	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other contributions by owners, equity	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other distributions to owners, equity	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, equity	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result in loss of control, equity	0	0	0	0
Other changes in equity, others	0	0	0	0

Total other changes in equity	4.49	0	-24.14	0
Total increase (decrease) in equity	4.49	0	-24.14	42.62
Other equity at end of period	5,163.15	5,158.66	18.48	42.62

Statement of changes in equity [Table]

..(5)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Components of equity [Axis]	Debt redemption reserve [Member]	Share options outstanding account [Member]		
		01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023
Other equity [Abstract]				
Statement of changes in equity [Line items]				
Equity [Abstract]				
Balance at beginning of period (if restatement is applicable)		0	0	0
Adjustments to equity for restatement [Abstract]				
Effect of changes in accounting policy		0	0	0
Correction of prior period errors		0	0	0
Adjustments to equity for restatement		0	0	0
Changes in equity [Abstract]				
Comprehensive income [Abstract]				
Profit (loss) for period		0	0	0
Changes in comprehensive income components		0	0	0
Total comprehensive income		0	0	0
Other changes in equity [Abstract]				
Other additions to reserves		0.65	1.39	0
Deductions to reserves [Abstract]				
Other utilisation of securities premium if permitted		0	0	0
Other deductions to reserves		(A) 6.78	(B) 7.52	0
Total deductions to reserves		6.78	7.52	0
Appropriations for dividend, dividend tax and general reserve [Abstract]				
Dividend appropriation [Abstract]				
Interim dividend appropriation [Abstract]				
Interim equity dividend appropriation		0	0	0
Interim special dividend appropriation		0	0	0
Total interim dividend appropriation		0	0	0
Final dividend appropriation [Abstract]				
Final equity dividend appropriation		0	0	0
Final special dividend appropriation		0	0	0
Total final dividend appropriation		0	0	0
Total dividend appropriation		0	0	0
Equity dividend tax appropriation		0	0	0
Other appropriations		0	0	0
Transfer to Retained earnings		0	0	0
Total appropriations for dividend, dividend tax and retained earnings		0	0	0
Appropriation towards bonus shares		0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other contributions by owners, equity		0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other distributions to owners, equity		0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, equity		0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result in loss of control, equity		0	0	0
Other changes in equity, others		0	0	0
Total other changes in equity		-6.13	-6.13	0
Total increase (decrease) in equity		-6.13	-6.13	0
Other equity at end of period	0	1.95	8.08	14.21

(A) Transfer to general reserves on the options lapsed during the year

(B) Transfer to share premium reserve-(298000) Transfer to general reserves on the options lapsed during the year-(454000)

Statement of changes in equity [Table]

..(6)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Components of equity [Axis]	General reserve [Member]			Retained earnings [Member]
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Other equity [Abstract]				
Statement of changes in equity [Line items]				
Equity [Abstract]				
Balance at beginning of period (if restatement is applicable)	0	0	0	0
Adjustments to equity for restatement [Abstract]				
Effect of changes in accounting policy	0	0	0	0
Correction of prior period errors	0	0	0	0
Adjustments to equity for restatement	0	0	0	0
Changes in equity [Abstract]				
Comprehensive income [Abstract]				
Profit (loss) for period	0	0	0	816.42
Changes in comprehensive income components	0	0	0	-8
Total comprehensive income	0	0	0	808.42
Other changes in equity [Abstract]				
Other additions to reserves	(A) 30.92	4.55	0	0
Deductions to reserves [Abstract]				
Other utilisation of securities premium if permitted	0	0	0	0
Other deductions to reserves	0	0	0	0
Total deductions to reserves	0	0	0	0
Appropriations for dividend, dividend tax and general reserve [Abstract]				
Dividend appropriation [Abstract]				
Interim dividend appropriation [Abstract]				
Interim equity dividend appropriation	0	0	0	0
Interim special dividend appropriation	0	0	0	0
Total interim dividend appropriation	0	0	0	0
Final dividend appropriation [Abstract]				
Final equity dividend appropriation	0	0	0	0
Final special dividend appropriation	0	0	0	0
Total final dividend appropriation	0	0	0	0
Total dividend appropriation	0	0	0	0
Equity dividend tax appropriation	0	0	0	0
Other appropriations	0	0	0	0
Transfer to Retained earnings	0	0	0	0
Total appropriations for dividend, dividend tax and retained earnings	0	0	0	0
Appropriation towards bonus shares	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other contributions by owners, equity	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other distributions to owners, equity	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, equity	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result in loss of control, equity	0	0	0	0
Other changes in equity, others	0	0	0	0
Total other changes in equity	30.92	4.55	0	0
Total increase (decrease) in equity	30.92	4.55	0	808.42
Other equity at end of period	3,714.5	3,683.58	3,679.03	1,980.34

(A) Transfer from debenture redemption reserve-2414000 Transfer to general reserves on the options lapsed during the year-678000

Statement of changes in equity [Table]

..(7)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Components of equity [Axis]	Retained earnings [Member]		Other retained earning [Member]	
	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Other equity [Abstract]				
Statement of changes in equity [Line items]				
Equity [Abstract]				
Balance at beginning of period (if restatement is applicable)	0	0	0	0
Adjustments to equity for restatement [Abstract]				
Effect of changes in accounting policy	0	0	0	0
Correction of prior period errors	0	0	0	0
Adjustments to equity for restatement	0	0	0	0
Changes in equity [Abstract]				
Comprehensive income [Abstract]				
Profit (loss) for period	1,626.04	0	816.42	1,626.04
Changes in comprehensive income components	2.21	0	-8	2.21
Total comprehensive income	1,628.25	0	808.42	1,628.25
Other changes in equity [Abstract]				
Other additions to reserves	0	0	0	0
Deductions to reserves [Abstract]				
Other utilisation of securities premium if permitted	0	0	0	0
Other deductions to reserves	238.46	0	0	(A) 238.46
Total deductions to reserves	238.46	0	0	238.46
Appropriations for dividend, dividend tax and general reserve [Abstract]				
Dividend appropriation [Abstract]				
Interim dividend appropriation [Abstract]				
Interim equity dividend appropriation	0	0	0	0
Interim special dividend appropriation	0	0	0	0
Total interim dividend appropriation	0	0	0	0
Final dividend appropriation [Abstract]				
Final equity dividend appropriation	0	0	0	0
Final special dividend appropriation	0	0	0	0
Total final dividend appropriation	0	0	0	0
Total dividend appropriation	0	0	0	0
Equity dividend tax appropriation	0	0	0	0
Other appropriations	0	0	0	0
Transfer to Retained earnings	0	0	0	0
Total appropriations for dividend, dividend tax and retained earnings	0	0	0	0
Appropriation towards bonus shares	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other contributions by owners, equity	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other distributions to owners, equity	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, equity	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result in loss of control, equity	0	0	0	0
Other changes in equity, others	0	0	0	0
Total other changes in equity	-238.46	0	0	-238.46
Total increase (decrease) in equity	1,389.79	0	808.42	1,389.79
Other equity at end of period	1,171.92	-217.87	1,980.34	1,171.92

(A) Transfer to debenture redemption reserve-4262000, Acquisition of subsidiary-19584000

Statement of changes in equity [Table]

..(8)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Components of equity [Axis]	Other retained earning [Member]
	31/03/2023
Other equity [Abstract]	
Statement of changes in equity [Line items]	
Equity [Abstract]	
Balance at beginning of period (if restatement is applicable)	0
Adjustments to equity for restatement [Abstract]	
Effect of changes in accounting policy	0
Correction of prior period errors	0
Adjustments to equity for restatement	0
Changes in equity [Abstract]	
Comprehensive income [Abstract]	
Profit (loss) for period	0
Changes in comprehensive income components	0
Total comprehensive income	0
Other changes in equity [Abstract]	
Other additions to reserves	0
Deductions to reserves [Abstract]	
Other utilisation of securities premium if permitted	0
Other deductions to reserves	0
Total deductions to reserves	0
Appropriations for dividend, dividend tax and general reserve [Abstract]	
Dividend appropriation [Abstract]	
Interim dividend appropriation [Abstract]	
Interim equity dividend appropriation	0
Interim special dividend appropriation	0
Total interim dividend appropriation	0
Final dividend appropriation [Abstract]	
Final equity dividend appropriation	0
Final special dividend appropriation	0
Total final dividend appropriation	0
Total dividend appropriation	0
Equity dividend tax appropriation	0
Other appropriations	0
Transfer to Retained earnings	0
Total appropriations for dividend, dividend tax and retained earnings	0
Appropriation towards bonus shares	0
Increase (decrease) through other contributions by owners, equity	0
Increase (decrease) through other distributions to owners, equity	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, equity	0
Increase (decrease) through changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result in loss of control, equity	0
Other changes in equity, others	0
Total other changes in equity	0
Total increase (decrease) in equity	0
Other equity at end of period	-217.87

[320000] Cash flow statement, indirect

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023
Statement of cash flows [Abstract]			
Whether cash flow statement is applicable on company	Yes	Yes	
Cash flows from used in operating activities [Abstract]			
Profit before tax	1,228.84	1,485.24	
Adjustments for reconcile profit (loss) [Abstract]			
Adjustments for finance costs	1,248.12	1,030.61	
Adjustments for decrease (increase) in inventories	-1,813.47	-904.42	
Adjustments for decrease (increase) in trade receivables, current	-1,164.45	-471.78	
Adjustments for decrease (increase) in other current assets	28.76	-916.63	
Adjustments for decrease (increase) in other non-current assets	-13.42	-184.05	
Adjustments for other financial assets, non-current	1,478.92	259.28	
Adjustments for other financial assets, current	-1,566.59	-201.03	
Adjustments for increase (decrease) in trade payables, current	-435.21	1,366.38	
Adjustments for increase (decrease) in other current liabilities	-33.99	12.34	
Adjustments for increase (decrease) in other non-current liabilities	0	-34.4	
Adjustments for depreciation and amortisation expense	968.67	1,024.96	
Adjustments for impairment loss reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss	15.88	-429.27	
Adjustments for provisions, current	52.47	27.78	
Adjustments for other financial liabilities, current	-20.87	269.99	
Adjustments for unrealised foreign exchange losses gains	-6.02	2.86	
Adjustments for share-based payments	0.66	1.39	
Other adjustments to reconcile profit (loss)	(A) -239.14	(B) -51.78	
Total adjustments for reconcile profit (loss)	-1,499.68	802.23	
Net cash flows from (used in) operations	-270.84	2,287.47	
Interest received	-126.44	-86.53	
Income taxes paid (refund)	90.51	69.43	
Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities	-487.79	2,131.51	
Cash flows from used in investing activities [Abstract]			
Cash payment for investment in partnership firm or association of persons or limited liability partnerships	0	280.19	
Proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment	8.72	0	
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	1,103.27	736.76	
Interest received	29.32	54.84	
Other inflows (outflows) of cash	(C) 784.54	(D) -451.2	
Net cash flows from (used in) investing activities	-280.69	-1,413.31	
Cash flows from used in financing activities [Abstract]			
Proceeds from issuing shares	0	1.8	
Proceeds from borrowings	7,114.69	3,023.96	
Repayments of borrowings	4,793.43	2,573.95	
Payments of finance lease liabilities	327.13	207.34	
Interest paid	1,150.39	966.96	
Net cash flows from (used in) financing activities	843.74	-722.49	
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents before effect of exchange rate changes	75.26	-4.29	
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	75.26	-4.29	
Cash and cash equivalents cash flow statement at end of period	147.32	72.06	76.35

Footnotes

- (A) Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment-(254000) Liabilities no longer required, written back-(23660000)
- (B) Liabilities no longer required, written back
- (C) Investment made in bank deposits-(98307000) Proceeds from redemption of bank deposits-176761000
- (D) Investment made in bank deposits-(69764000) Proceeds from redemption of bank deposits-24644000

[610100] Notes - List of accounting policies

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of significant accounting policies [TextBlock]	As per Significant Accounting Policies	
Description of accounting policy for government grants [TextBlock]	Textual information (2) [See below]	Textual information (3) [See below]

Textual information (2)**Description of accounting policy for government grants [Text Block]**

The Company recognizes government grants only when there is reasonable assurance that the conditions attached to them shall be complied with, and the grants will be received.

Government grants related to assets are presented in the Balance Sheet by deducting the grant in arriving at the carrying amount of the asset and the grant is recognized in the net profit in the Statement of Profit and Loss over the life of the depreciable asset as a reduced depreciable expense. Government grants related to revenue are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss under Other income.

Textual information (3)**Description of accounting policy for government grants [Text Block]**

The Company recognizes government grants only when there is reasonable assurance that the conditions attached to them shall be complied with, and the grants will be received.

Government grants related to assets are presented in the Balance Sheet by deducting the grant in arriving at the carrying amount of the asset and the grant is recognized in the net profit in the Statement of Profit and Loss over the life of the depreciable asset as a reduced depreciable expense. Government grants related to revenue are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss under Other income.

[610200] Notes - Corporate information and statement of Ind AS compliance

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of corporate information notes and other explanatory information [TextBlock]		
Statement of Ind AS compliance [TextBlock]	As per Significant Accounting Policies	As per Significant Accounting Policies
Whether there is any departure from Ind AS	No	No
Whether there are reclassifications to comparative amounts	No	No
Disclosure of significant accounting policies [TextBlock]	As per Significant Accounting Policies	

[610300] Notes - Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of changes in accounting policies, accounting estimates and errors [TextBlock]		
Disclosure of initial application of standards or interpretations [TextBlock]		
Whether initial application of an Ind AS has an effect on the current period or any prior period	No	No
Disclosure of voluntary change in accounting policy [TextBlock]		
Whether there is any voluntary change in accounting policy	No	No
Disclosure of changes in accounting estimates [TextBlock]		
Whether there are changes in accounting estimates during the year	No	No

[400600] Notes - Property, plant and equipment**Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]****..(1)**

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Property, plant and equipment [Member]			
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned and leased assets [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Carrying amount [Member]			Gross carrying amount [Member]
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	1,051.76	1,625.54	0	1,051.76
Acquisitions through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss	-958.28	-1,016.14	0	
Depreciation recognised as part of cost of other assets	0	0	0	
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment	-958.28	-1,016.14	0	
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	
Revaluation increase (decrease), property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	6.18	0	0	6.18
Retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	6.18	0	0	6.18

Decrease through classified as held for sale, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	87.3	609.4	0	1,045.58
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	(A) 15,252.44	(B) 15,165.14	(C) 14,555.74	17,226.86

Footnotes

(A) (+) Right-of-use assets-122348000

(B) (+) Right-of-use assets-117662000

(C) (+) Right-of-use assets-250638000

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Property, plant and equipment [Member]			
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned and leased assets [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Gross carrying amount [Member]		Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]	
	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	1,625.54	0		
Acquisitions through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	0	0		
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, property, plant and equipment	0	0		
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss			958.28	1,016.14
Depreciation recognised as part of cost of other assets			0	0
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment			958.28	1,016.14
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment			0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment			0	0
Revaluation increase (decrease), property, plant and equipment	0	0		
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment			0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment			0	0
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0

Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	1,625.54	0	958.28	1,016.14
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	16,181.28	14,555.74	1,974.42	1,016.14

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(3)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Property, plant and equipment [Member]	Land [Member]		
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned and leased assets [Member]	Owned assets [Member]		
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]	Carrying amount [Member]		
	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment		0	0	0
Acquisitions through business combinations, property, plant and equipment		0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, property, plant and equipment		0	0	0
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss	0	0	0	0
Depreciation recognised as part of cost of other assets	0	0	0	0
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Revaluation increase (decrease), property, plant and equipment		0	0	0
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0

Decrease through classified as held for sale, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	0	6,602.13	6,602.13	6,602.13

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(4)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Land [Member]			
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Gross carrying amount [Member]			Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	
Acquisitions through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss				0
Depreciation recognised as part of cost of other assets				0
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment				0
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment				0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment				0
Revaluation increase (decrease), property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment				0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment				0
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0

Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	6,602.13	6,602.13	6,602.13	0

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(5)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Land [Member]		Buildings [Member]	
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]		Owned assets [Member]	
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]		Carrying amount [Member]	
	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment			74.8	0
Acquisitions through business combinations, property, plant and equipment			0	0
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, property, plant and equipment			0	0
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss	0	0	-166.21	-165.04
Depreciation recognised as part of cost of other assets	0	0	0	0
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment	0	0	-166.21	-165.04
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Revaluation increase (decrease), property, plant and equipment			0	0
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0

Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	0	0	-91.41	-165.04
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	0	0	3,601.63	3,693.04

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(6)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Buildings [Member]			
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Carrying amount [Member]	Gross carrying amount [Member]		
	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	0	74.8	0	0
Acquisitions through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss	0			
Depreciation recognised as part of cost of other assets	0			
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment	0			
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0			
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0			
Revaluation increase (decrease), property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0			
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0			
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0

Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	0	74.8	0	0
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	3,858.08	3,932.88	3,858.08	3,858.08

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(7)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Buildings [Member]			Other building [Member]
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]			Owned assets [Member]
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]			Carrying amount [Member]
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment				74.8
Acquisitions through business combinations, property, plant and equipment				0
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, property, plant and equipment				0
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss	166.21	165.04	0	-166.21
Depreciation recognised as part of cost of other assets	0	0	0	0
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment	166.21	165.04	0	-166.21
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Revaluation increase (decrease), property, plant and equipment				0
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0

Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	166.21	165.04	0	-91.41
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	331.25	165.04	0	3,601.63

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(8)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Other building [Member]			
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Carrying amount [Member]		Gross carrying amount [Member]	
	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	0	0	74.8	0
Acquisitions through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss	-165.04	0		
Depreciation recognised as part of cost of other assets	0	0		
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment	-165.04	0		
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0	0		
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0	0		
Revaluation increase (decrease), property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0	0		
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0	0		
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0

Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	-165.04	0	74.8	0
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	3,693.04	3,858.08	3,932.88	3,858.08

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(9)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Other building [Member]			
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Gross carrying amount [Member]	Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]		
	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	0			
Acquisitions through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	0			
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, property, plant and equipment	0			
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss		166.21	165.04	0
Depreciation recognised as part of cost of other assets		0	0	0
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment		166.21	165.04	0
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment		0	0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment		0	0	0
Revaluation increase (decrease), property, plant and equipment	0			
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment		0	0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment		0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0

Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	0	166.21	165.04	0
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	3,858.08	331.25	165.04	0

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(10)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Plant and equipment [Member]			
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Carrying amount [Member]			Gross carrying amount [Member]
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	580.73	380.9	0	580.73
Acquisitions through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss	-391.62	-545.73	0	
Depreciation recognised as part of cost of other assets	0	0	0	
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment	-391.62	-545.73	0	
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	
Revaluation increase (decrease), property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0

Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	189.11	-164.83	0	580.73
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	2,858.1	2,668.99	2,833.82	3,795.45

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(11)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Plant and equipment [Member]			
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Gross carrying amount [Member]		Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]	
	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	380.9	0		
Acquisitions through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	0	0		
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, property, plant and equipment	0	0		
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss			391.62	545.73
Depreciation recognised as part of cost of other assets			0	0
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment			391.62	545.73
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment			0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment			0	0
Revaluation increase (decrease), property, plant and equipment	0	0		
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment			0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment			0	0
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0

Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	380.9	0	391.62	545.73
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	3,214.72	2,833.82	937.35	545.73

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(12)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Plant and equipment [Member]	Other plant and equipment [Member]		
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]	Owned assets [Member]		
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]	Carrying amount [Member]		
	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment		580.73	380.9	0
Acquisitions through business combinations, property, plant and equipment		0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, property, plant and equipment		0	0	0
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss	0	-391.62	-545.73	0
Depreciation recognised as part of cost of other assets	0	0	0	0
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment	0	-391.62	-545.73	0
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Revaluation increase (decrease), property, plant and equipment		0	0	0
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0

Decrease through classified as held for sale, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	0	189.11	-164.83	0
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	0	2,858.1	2,668.99	2,833.82

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(13)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Other plant and equipment [Member]			
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Gross carrying amount [Member]			Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	580.73	380.9	0	
Acquisitions through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss				391.62
Depreciation recognised as part of cost of other assets				0
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment				391.62
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment				0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment				0
Revaluation increase (decrease), property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment				0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment				0
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0

Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	580.73	380.9	0	391.62
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	3,795.45	3,214.72	2,833.82	937.35

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(14)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Other plant and equipment [Member]		Furniture and fixtures [Member]	
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]		Owned assets [Member]	
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]		Carrying amount [Member]	
	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment			0.32	0.79
Acquisitions through business combinations, property, plant and equipment			0	0
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, property, plant and equipment			0	0
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss	545.73	0	-8.27	-13.23
Depreciation recognised as part of cost of other assets	0	0	0	0
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment	545.73	0	-8.27	-13.23
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Revaluation increase (decrease), property, plant and equipment			0	0
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0

Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	545.73	0	-7.95	-12.44
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	545.73	0	39.23	47.18

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(15)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Furniture and fixtures [Member]			
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Carrying amount [Member]	Gross carrying amount [Member]		
	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	0	0.32	0.79	0
Acquisitions through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss	0			
Depreciation recognised as part of cost of other assets	0			
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment	0			
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0			
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0			
Revaluation increase (decrease), property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0			
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0			
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0

Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	0	0.32	0.79	0
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	59.62	60.73	60.41	59.62

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(16)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Furniture and fixtures [Member]			Vehicles [Member]
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]			Owned assets [Member]
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]			Carrying amount [Member]
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment				18.43
Acquisitions through business combinations, property, plant and equipment				0
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, property, plant and equipment				0
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss	8.27	13.23	0	-44.43
Depreciation recognised as part of cost of other assets	0	0	0	0
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment	8.27	13.23	0	-44.43
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Revaluation increase (decrease), property, plant and equipment				0
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	6.18
Retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	6.18
Decrease through classified as held for sale, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0

Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	8.27	13.23	0	-32.18
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	21.5	13.23	0	254.92

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(17)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Vehicles [Member]			
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Carrying amount [Member]		Gross carrying amount [Member]	
	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	184.03	0	18.43	184.03
Acquisitions through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss	-32.91	0		
Depreciation recognised as part of cost of other assets	0	0		
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment	-32.91	0		
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0	0		
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0	0		
Revaluation increase (decrease), property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0	0		
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0	0		
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0	0	6.18	0
Retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	6.18	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0

Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	151.12	0	12.25	184.03
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	287.1	135.98	332.26	320.01

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(18)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Vehicles [Member]			
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Gross carrying amount [Member]	Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]		
	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	0			
Acquisitions through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	0			
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, property, plant and equipment	0			
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss		44.43	32.91	0
Depreciation recognised as part of cost of other assets		0	0	0
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment		44.43	32.91	0
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment		0	0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment		0	0	0
Revaluation increase (decrease), property, plant and equipment	0			
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment		0	0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment		0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0

Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	0	44.43	32.91	0
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	135.98	77.34	32.91	0

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(19)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Motor vehicles [Member]			
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Carrying amount [Member]			Gross carrying amount [Member]
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	18.43	184.03	0	18.43
Acquisitions through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss	-44.43	-32.91	0	
Depreciation recognised as part of cost of other assets	0	0	0	
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment	-44.43	-32.91	0	
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	
Revaluation increase (decrease), property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	6.18	0	0	6.18
Retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	6.18	0	0	6.18
Decrease through classified as held for sale, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0

Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	-32.18	151.12	0	12.25
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	254.92	287.1	135.98	332.26

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(20)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Motor vehicles [Member]			
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Gross carrying amount [Member]		Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]	
	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	184.03	0		
Acquisitions through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	0	0		
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, property, plant and equipment	0	0		
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss			44.43	32.91
Depreciation recognised as part of cost of other assets			0	0
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment			44.43	32.91
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment			0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment			0	0
Revaluation increase (decrease), property, plant and equipment	0	0		
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment			0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment			0	0
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0

Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	184.03	0	44.43	32.91
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	320.01	135.98	77.34	32.91

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(21)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Motor vehicles [Member]	Office equipment [Member]		
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]	Owned assets [Member]		
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]	Carrying amount [Member]		
	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment		1.27	1.49	0
Acquisitions through business combinations, property, plant and equipment		0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, property, plant and equipment		0	0	0
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss	0	-9.35	-22.7	0
Depreciation recognised as part of cost of other assets	0	0	0	0
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment	0	-9.35	-22.7	0
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Revaluation increase (decrease), property, plant and equipment		0	0	0
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0

Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	0	-8.08	-21.21	0
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	0	32.57	40.65	61.86

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(22)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Office equipment [Member]			
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Gross carrying amount [Member]			Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	1.27	1.49	0	
Acquisitions through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss				9.35
Depreciation recognised as part of cost of other assets				0
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment				9.35
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment				0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment				0
Revaluation increase (decrease), property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment				0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment				0
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0

Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	1.27	1.49	0	9.35
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	64.62	63.35	61.86	32.05

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(23)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Office equipment [Member]		Computer equipments [Member]	
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]		Owned assets [Member]	
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]		Carrying amount [Member]	
	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment			25.08	17.95
Acquisitions through business combinations, property, plant and equipment			0	0
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, property, plant and equipment			0	0
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss	22.7	0	-12.21	-9.2
Depreciation recognised as part of cost of other assets	0	0	0	0
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment	22.7	0	-12.21	-9.2
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Revaluation increase (decrease), property, plant and equipment			0	0
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0

Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	22.7	0	12.87	8.75
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	22.7	0	41.72	28.85

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(24)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Computer equipments [Member]			
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Carrying amount [Member]	Gross carrying amount [Member]		
	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	0	25.08	17.95	0
Acquisitions through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss	0			
Depreciation recognised as part of cost of other assets	0			
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment	0			
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0			
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0			
Revaluation increase (decrease), property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0			
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0			
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0

Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	0	25.08	17.95	0
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	20.1	63.13	38.05	20.1

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(25)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Computer equipments [Member]			Leasehold improvements [Member]
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]			Owned assets [Member]
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]			Carrying amount [Member]
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment				0
Acquisitions through business combinations, property, plant and equipment				0
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, property, plant and equipment				0
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss	12.21	9.2	0	-21.92
Depreciation recognised as part of cost of other assets	0	0	0	0
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment	12.21	9.2	0	-21.92
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Revaluation increase (decrease), property, plant and equipment				0
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0

Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	12.21	9.2	0	-21.92
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	21.41	9.2	0	598.66

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(26)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Leasehold improvements [Member]			
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Carrying amount [Member]		Gross carrying amount [Member]	
	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	564.31	0	0	564.31
Acquisitions through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss	-19.35	0		
Depreciation recognised as part of cost of other assets	0	0		
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment	-19.35	0		
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0	0		
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0	0		
Revaluation increase (decrease), property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0	0		
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0	0		
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0

Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	544.96	0	0	564.31
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	620.58	75.62	639.93	639.93

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(27)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Leasehold improvements [Member]			
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Gross carrying amount [Member]	Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]		
	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	0			
Acquisitions through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	0			
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, property, plant and equipment	0			
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss		21.92	19.35	0
Depreciation recognised as part of cost of other assets		0	0	0
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment		21.92	19.35	0
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment		0	0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment		0	0	0
Revaluation increase (decrease), property, plant and equipment	0			
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment		0	0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment		0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0

Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	0	21.92	19.35	0
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	75.62	41.27	19.35	0

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(28)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Other property, plant and equipment [Member]			
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Assets held under lease [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Carrying amount [Member]			Gross carrying amount [Member]
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	351.13	476.07	0	351.13
Acquisitions through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss	-304.27	-207.98	0	
Depreciation recognised as part of cost of other assets	0	0	0	
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment	-304.27	-207.98	0	
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	
Revaluation increase (decrease), property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0

Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	46.86	268.09	0	351.13
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	1,223.48	1,176.62	908.53	1,735.73

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(29)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Other property, plant and equipment [Member]			
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Assets held under lease [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Gross carrying amount [Member]		Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]	
	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	476.07	0		
Acquisitions through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	0	0		
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, property, plant and equipment	0	0		
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss			304.27	207.98
Depreciation recognised as part of cost of other assets			0	0
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment			304.27	207.98
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment			0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment			0	0
Revaluation increase (decrease), property, plant and equipment	0	0		
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment			0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment			0	0
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0

Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	476.07	0	304.27	207.98
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	1,384.6	908.53	512.25	207.98

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(30)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Other property, plant and equipment [Member]	Other property, plant and equipment, others [Member]		
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Assets held under lease [Member]	Assets held under lease [Member]		
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]	Carrying amount [Member]		
	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Nature of other property plant and equipment others		Right-of-use assets	Right-of-use assets	Right-of-use assets
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment		351.13	476.07	0
Acquisitions through business combinations, property, plant and equipment		0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, property, plant and equipment		0	0	0
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss	0	-304.27	-207.98	0
Depreciation recognised as part of cost of other assets	0	0	0	0
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment	0	-304.27	-207.98	0
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Revaluation increase (decrease), property, plant and equipment		0	0	0
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0

Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	0	46.86	268.09	0
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	0	1,223.48	1,176.62	908.53

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(31)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Other property, plant and equipment, others [Member]			
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Assets held under lease [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Gross carrying amount [Member]			Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Nature of other property plant and equipment others	Right-of-use assets	Right-of-use assets	Right-of-use assets	Right-of-use assets
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	351.13	476.07	0	
Acquisitions through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss				304.27
Depreciation recognised as part of cost of other assets				0
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment				304.27
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment				0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment				0
Revaluation increase (decrease), property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment				0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment				0
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0

Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary, property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	351.13	476.07	0	304.27
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	1,735.73	1,384.6	908.53	512.25

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]**..(32)**

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Other property, plant and equipment, others [Member]	
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Assets held under lease [Member]	
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]	
	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]		
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]		
Nature of other property plant and equipment others	Right-of-use assets	Right-of-use assets
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]		
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]		
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]		
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss	207.98	0
Depreciation recognised as part of cost of other assets	0	0
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment	207.98	0
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, property, plant and equipment	0	0
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, property, plant and equipment	0	0
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]		
Increase (decrease) through transfers, property, plant and equipment	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, property, plant and equipment	0	0
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]		
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0	0
Retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale, property, plant and equipment	0	0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary, property, plant and equipment	0	0
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	207.98	0
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	207.98	0

Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Table]**..(1)**

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Property, plant and equipment [Member]		Land [Member]	
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned and leased assets [Member]		Owned assets [Member]	
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Line items]				
Measurement bases, property, plant and equipment	As per notes, As per notes, As per notes, As per notes, As per notes, As per notes	As per notes, As per notes, As per notes, As per notes, As per notes, As per notes	As per notes	As per notes
Depreciation method, property, plant and equipment	Straight Method, Line Method, Straight Method, Line Method, Straight Method, Line Method, Straight Method, Line Method, Straight Method, Line Method, Straight Method, Line Method	Straight Method, Line Method, Straight Method, Line Method, Straight Method, Line Method, Straight Method, Line Method, Straight Method, Line Method, Straight Method, Line Method	Straight Method, Line Method	Straight Line Method
Useful lives or depreciation rates, property, plant and equipment	Textual information (4) [See below]	Textual information (5) [See below]	As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013	As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013
Whether property, plant and equipment are stated at revalued amount	No	No	No	No

Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Table]**..(2)**

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Buildings [Member]		Other building [Member]	
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]		Owned assets [Member]	
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Line items]				
Measurement bases, property, plant and equipment	As per notes	As per notes	As per notes	As per notes
Depreciation method, property, plant and equipment	Straight Method, Line Method	Straight Line Method	Straight Method, Line Method	Straight Line Method
Useful lives or depreciation rates, property, plant and equipment	As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013	As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013	As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013	As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013
Whether property, plant and equipment are stated at revalued amount	No	No	No	No

Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Table]

..(3)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Plant and equipment [Member]		Other plant and equipment [Member]	
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]		Owned assets [Member]	
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Line items]				
Measurement bases, property, plant and equipment	As per notes	As per notes	As per notes	As per notes
Depreciation method, property, plant and equipment	Straight Line Method	Straight Line Method	Straight Line Method	Straight Line Method
Useful lives or depreciation rates, property, plant and equipment	As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013	As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013	As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013	As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013
Whether property, plant and equipment are stated at revalued amount	No	No	No	No

Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Table]

..(4)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Furniture and fixtures [Member]		Vehicles [Member]	
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]		Owned assets [Member]	
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Line items]				
Measurement bases, property, plant and equipment	As per notes	As per notes	As per notes	As per notes
Depreciation method, property, plant and equipment	Straight Line Method	Straight Line Method	Straight Line Method	Straight Line Method
Useful lives or depreciation rates, property, plant and equipment	As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013	As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013	As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013	As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013
Whether property, plant and equipment are stated at revalued amount	No	No	No	No

Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Table]

..(5)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Motor vehicles [Member]		Office equipment [Member]	
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]		Owned assets [Member]	
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Line items]				
Measurement bases, property, plant and equipment	As per notes	As per notes	As per notes	As per notes
Depreciation method, property, plant and equipment	Straight Line Method	Straight Line Method	Straight Line Method	Straight Line Method
Useful lives or depreciation rates, property, plant and equipment	As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013	As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013	As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013	As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013
Whether property, plant and equipment are stated at revalued amount	No	No	No	No

Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Table]

..(6)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Computer equipments [Member]		Leasehold improvements [Member]	
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]		Owned assets [Member]	
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Line items]				
Measurement bases, property, plant and equipment	As per notes	As per notes	As per notes	As per notes
Depreciation method, property, plant and equipment	Straight Line Method	Straight Line Method	Straight Line Method	Straight Line Method
Useful lives or depreciation rates, property, plant and equipment	As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013	As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013	As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013	As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013
Whether property, plant and equipment are stated at revalued amount	No	No	No	No

Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Table]

..(7)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Other property, plant and equipment [Member]		Other property, plant and equipment, others [Member]	
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Assets held under lease [Member]		Assets held under lease [Member]	
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Line items]				
Measurement bases, property, plant and equipment	As per notes	As per notes	As per notes	As per notes
Depreciation method, property, plant and equipment	Straight Line Method	Straight Line Method	Straight Line Method	Straight Line Method
Useful lives or depreciation rates, property, plant and equipment	As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013	As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013	As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013	As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013
Whether property, plant and equipment are stated at revalued amount	No	No	No	No

Textual information (4)**Useful lives or depreciation rates, property, plant and equipment**

As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013, As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013, As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013, As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013, As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013, As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013, As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013, As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013

Textual information (5)**Useful lives or depreciation rates, property, plant and equipment**

As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013, As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013, As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013, As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013, As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013, As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013, As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013, As per Schedule-II of the Companies Act, 2013

[612100] Notes - Impairment of assets

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of impairment of assets [TextBlock]		
Disclosure of impairment loss and reversal of impairment loss [TextBlock]		
Whether there is any impairment loss or reversal of impairment loss during the year	No	No
Disclosure of information for impairment loss recognised or reversed for individual Assets or cash-generating unit [TextBlock]		
Whether impairment loss recognised or reversed for individual Assets or cash-generating unit	No	No

[400700] Notes - Investment property**Disclosure of detailed information about investment property [Table]****..(1)**

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Type of investment property [Axis]	_InvestmentProperty_12			
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Gross carrying amount [Member]			Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Disclosure of detailed information about investment property at cost [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about investment property [Line items]				
Nature of investment property	Land	Land	Land	Land
Reconciliation of changes in investment property [Abstract]				
Changes in investment property [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, investment property [Abstract]				
Additions from subsequent expenditure recognised as Assets, investment property	0	0	0	
Additions from acquisitions, investment property	0	0	0	
Total additions other than through business combinations, investment property	0	0	0	
Acquisitions through business combinations, investment property	0	0	0	
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, investment property	0	0	0	
Depreciation, investment property				0
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, investment property				0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, investment property				0
Transfer from (to) inventories and owner-occupied property, investment property	0	0	0	0
Transfer from investment property under construction or development, investment property	0	0	0	0
Disposals, investment property	0	0	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale, investment property	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, investment property	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) in investment property	0	0	0	0
Investment property at end of period	570.72	570.72	570.72	0

Disclosure of detailed information about investment property [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Type of investment property [Axis]	_InvestmentProperty_12	
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]	
	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023
Disclosure of detailed information about investment property at cost [Abstract]		
Disclosure of detailed information about investment property [Line items]		
Nature of investment property	Land	Land
Reconciliation of changes in investment property [Abstract]		
Changes in investment property [Abstract]		
Depreciation, investment property	0	0
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, investment property	0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, investment property	0	0
Transfer from (to) inventories and owner-occupied property, investment property	0	0
Transfer from investment property under construction or development, investment property	0	0
Disposals, investment property	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale, investment property	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, investment property	0	0
Total increase (decrease) in investment property	0	0
Investment property at end of period	0	0

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of investment property [TextBlock]		
Disclosure of detailed information about investment property [TextBlock]		
Depreciation method, investment property, cost model	NA	NA
Useful lives or depreciation rates, investment property, cost model	NA	NA

[400800] Notes - Goodwill**Disclosure of reconciliation of changes in goodwill [Table]**

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Carrying amount accumulated amortization and impairment and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Carrying amount [Member]			Gross carrying amount [Member]
	31/03/2025	31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Disclosure of reconciliation of changes in goodwill [Abstract]				
Disclosure of reconciliation of changes in goodwill [Line items]				
Changes in goodwill [Abstract]				
Acquisitions through business combinations, goodwill				0
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, goodwill				0
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, Goodwill [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, goodwill				0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, goodwill				0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, goodwill				0
Disposals and retirements, Goodwill [Abstract]				
Disposals, goodwill				0
Retirements, goodwill				0
Total disposals and retirements, goodwill				0
Decrease through classified as held for sale, goodwill				0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary, goodwill				0
Subsequent recognition of deferred tax assets, goodwill				0
Total increase (decrease) in goodwill				0
Goodwill at end of period	296.92	296.92	212.57	296.92

Disclosure of reconciliation of changes in goodwill [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Carrying amount accumulated amortization and impairment and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Gross carrying amount [Member]		Accumulated amortization and impairment [Member]	
	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of reconciliation of changes in goodwill [Abstract]				
Disclosure of reconciliation of changes in goodwill [Line items]				
Changes in goodwill [Abstract]				
Acquisitions through business combinations, goodwill	84.35	0		
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, goodwill	0	0		
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, goodwill			0	0
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, Goodwill [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, goodwill	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, goodwill	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, goodwill	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, Goodwill [Abstract]				
Disposals, goodwill	0	0	0	0
Retirements, goodwill	0	0	0	0
Total disposals and retirements, goodwill	0	0	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale, goodwill	0	0	0	0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary, goodwill	0	0	0	0
Subsequent recognition of deferred tax assets, goodwill	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) in goodwill	84.35	0	0	0
Goodwill at end of period	296.92	212.57	0	0

Disclosure of reconciliation of changes in goodwill [Table]

..(3)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Carrying amount accumulated amortization and impairment and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Accumulated amortization and impairment [Member]
	31/03/2023
Disclosure of reconciliation of changes in goodwill [Abstract]	
Disclosure of reconciliation of changes in goodwill [Line items]	
Changes in goodwill [Abstract]	
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, goodwill	0
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, Goodwill [Abstract]	
Increase (decrease) through transfers, goodwill	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes, goodwill	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, goodwill	0
Disposals and retirements, Goodwill [Abstract]	
Disposals, goodwill	0
Retirements, goodwill	0
Total disposals and retirements, goodwill	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale, goodwill	0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary, goodwill	0
Subsequent recognition of deferred tax assets, goodwill	0
Total increase (decrease) in goodwill	0
Goodwill at end of period	0

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	31/03/2025	31/03/2024	31/03/2023
Disclosure of goodwill [TextBlock]			
Disclosure of reconciliation of changes in goodwill [Abstract]			
Changes in goodwill [Abstract]			
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, Goodwill [Abstract]			
Disposals and retirements, Goodwill [Abstract]			
Goodwill at end of period	296.92	296.92	212.57

[400900] Notes - Other intangible assets**Disclosure of additional information about other intangible assets [Table]**

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Company other intangible assets [Member]			
Sub classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Internally generated and other than internally generated intangible assets [Member]		Intangible assets other than internally generated [Member]	
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of additional information about other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of additional information about other intangible assets [Line items]				
Description of line item(s) in statement of comprehensive income in which amortisation of intangible assets is included	As per notes	As per notes	As per notes	As per notes
Amortisation method, other intangible assets	Straight Line Method	Straight Line Method	Straight Line Method	Straight Line Method
Useful lives or amortisation rates, other intangible assets	3 years	3 years	3 years	3 years
Whether other intangible assets are stated at revalued amount	No	No	No	No

Disclosure of additional information about other intangible assets [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Computer software [Member]			
Sub classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Internally generated and other than internally generated intangible assets [Member]		Intangible assets other than internally generated [Member]	
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of additional information about other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of additional information about other intangible assets [Line items]				
Description of line item(s) in statement of comprehensive income in which amortisation of intangible assets is included	As per notes	As per notes	As per notes	As per notes
Amortisation method, other intangible assets	Straight Line Method	Straight Line Method	Straight Line Method	Straight Line Method
Useful lives or amortisation rates, other intangible assets	3 years	3 years	3 years	3 years
Whether other intangible assets are stated at revalued amount	No	No	No	No

Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Company other intangible assets [Member]			
Sub classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Internally generated and other than internally generated intangible assets [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated amortization and impairment and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Carrying amount [Member]			Gross carrying amount [Member]
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Changes in Other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations	0.78	41.5	0	0.78
Acquisitions through business combinations	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences	0	0	0	0
Amortisation other intangible assets	-10.39	-8.82	0	
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss	0	0	0	
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss	0	0	0	
Revaluation increase (decrease), other intangible assets	0	0	0	0
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, other intangible assets	0	0	0	
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, other intangible assets	0	0	0	
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, other intangible assets	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, Other intangible assets	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Disposals	0	0	0	0
Retirements	0	0	0	0
Total Disposals and retirements, Other intangible assets	0	0	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale	0	0	0	0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) in Other intangible assets	-9.61	32.68	0	0.78
Other intangible assets at end of period	39.53	49.14	16.46	58.74

Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Company other intangible assets [Member]			
Sub classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Internally generated and other than internally generated intangible assets [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated amortization and impairment and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Gross carrying amount [Member]		Accumulated amortization and impairment [Member]	
	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Changes in Other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations	41.5	0		
Acquisitions through business combinations	0	0		
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences	0	0		
Amortisation other intangible assets			10.39	8.82
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss			0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss			0	0
Revaluation increase (decrease), other intangible assets	0	0		
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, other intangible assets			0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, other intangible assets			0	0
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, other intangible assets	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, Other intangible assets	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Disposals	0	0	0	0
Retirements	0	0	0	0
Total Disposals and retirements, Other intangible assets	0	0	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale	0	0	0	0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) in Other intangible assets	41.5	0	10.39	8.82
Other intangible assets at end of period	57.96	16.46	19.21	8.82

Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Table]

..(3)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Company other intangible assets [Member]			
Sub classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Internally generated and other than internally generated intangible assets [Member]	Intangible assets other than internally generated [Member]		
Carrying amount accumulated amortization and impairment and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Accumulated amortization and impairment [Member]	Carrying amount [Member]		
	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Changes in Other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations		0.78	41.5	0
Acquisitions through business combinations		0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences		0	0	0
Amortisation other intangible assets	0	-10.39	-8.82	0
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss	0	0	0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss	0	0	0	0
Revaluation increase (decrease), other intangible assets		0	0	0
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, other intangible assets	0	0	0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, other intangible assets	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, other intangible assets	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, Other intangible assets	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Disposals	0	0	0	0
Retirements	0	0	0	0
Total Disposals and retirements, Other intangible assets	0	0	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale	0	0	0	0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) in Other intangible assets	0	-9.61	32.68	0
Other intangible assets at end of period	0	39.53	49.14	16.46

Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Table]

..(4)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Company other intangible assets [Member]			
Sub classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Intangible assets other than internally generated [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated amortization and impairment and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Gross carrying amount [Member]			Accumulated amortization and impairment [Member]
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Changes in Other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations	0.78	41.5	0	
Acquisitions through business combinations	0	0	0	
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences	0	0	0	
Amortisation other intangible assets				10.39
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss				0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss				0
Revaluation increase (decrease), other intangible assets	0	0	0	
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, other intangible assets				0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, other intangible assets				0
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, other intangible assets	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, Other intangible assets	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Disposals	0	0	0	0
Retirements	0	0	0	0
Total Disposals and retirements, Other intangible assets	0	0	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale	0	0	0	0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) in Other intangible assets	0.78	41.5	0	10.39
Other intangible assets at end of period	58.74	57.96	16.46	19.21

Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Table]

..(5)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Company other intangible assets [Member]		Computer software [Member]	
Sub classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Intangible assets other than internally generated [Member]		Internally generated and other than internally generated intangible assets [Member]	
Carrying amount accumulated amortization and impairment and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Accumulated amortization and impairment [Member]		Carrying amount [Member]	
	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Changes in Other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations			0.78	41.5
Acquisitions through business combinations			0	0
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences			0	0
Amortisation other intangible assets	8.82	0	-10.39	-8.82
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss	0	0	0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss	0	0	0	0
Revaluation increase (decrease), other intangible assets			0	0
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, other intangible assets	0	0	0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, other intangible assets	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, other intangible assets	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, Other intangible assets	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Disposals	0	0	0	0
Retirements	0	0	0	0
Total Disposals and retirements, Other intangible assets	0	0	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale	0	0	0	0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) in Other intangible assets	8.82	0	-9.61	32.68
Other intangible assets at end of period	8.82	0	39.53	49.14

Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Table]

..(6)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Computer software [Member]			
Sub classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Internally generated and other than internally generated intangible assets [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated amortization and impairment and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Carrying amount [Member]	Gross carrying amount [Member]		
	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Changes in Other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations	0	0.78	41.5	0
Acquisitions through business combinations	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences	0	0	0	0
Amortisation other intangible assets	0			
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss	0			
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss	0			
Revaluation increase (decrease), other intangible assets	0	0	0	0
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, other intangible assets	0			
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, other intangible assets	0			
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, other intangible assets	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, Other intangible assets	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Disposals	0	0	0	0
Retirements	0	0	0	0
Total Disposals and retirements, Other intangible assets	0	0	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale	0	0	0	0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) in Other intangible assets	0	0.78	41.5	0
Other intangible assets at end of period	16.46	58.74	57.96	16.46

Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Table]

..(7)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Computer software [Member]			
Sub classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Internally generated and other than internally generated intangible assets [Member]			Intangible assets other than internally generated [Member]
Carrying amount accumulated amortization and impairment and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Accumulated amortization and impairment [Member]			Carrying amount [Member]
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Changes in Other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations				0.78
Acquisitions through business combinations				0
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences				0
Amortisation other intangible assets	10.39	8.82	0	-10.39
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss	0	0	0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss	0	0	0	0
Revaluation increase (decrease), other intangible assets				0
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, other intangible assets	0	0	0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, other intangible assets	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, other intangible assets	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, Other intangible assets	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Disposals	0	0	0	0
Retirements	0	0	0	0
Total Disposals and retirements, Other intangible assets	0	0	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale	0	0	0	0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) in Other intangible assets	10.39	8.82	0	-9.61
Other intangible assets at end of period	19.21	8.82	0	39.53

Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Table]

..(8)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Computer software [Member]			
Sub classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Intangible assets other than internally generated [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated amortization and impairment and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Carrying amount [Member]		Gross carrying amount [Member]	
	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Changes in Other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations	41.5	0	0.78	41.5
Acquisitions through business combinations	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences	0	0	0	0
Amortisation other intangible assets	-8.82	0		
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss	0	0		
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss	0	0		
Revaluation increase (decrease), other intangible assets	0	0	0	0
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, other intangible assets	0	0		
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, other intangible assets	0	0		
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, other intangible assets	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, Other intangible assets	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Disposals	0	0	0	0
Retirements	0	0	0	0
Total Disposals and retirements, Other intangible assets	0	0	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale	0	0	0	0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) in Other intangible assets	32.68	0	0.78	41.5
Other intangible assets at end of period	49.14	16.46	58.74	57.96

Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Table]

..(9)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Computer software [Member]			
Sub classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Intangible assets other than internally generated [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated amortization and impairment and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Gross carrying amount [Member]	Accumulated amortization and impairment [Member]		
	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Changes in Other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations	0			
Acquisitions through business combinations	0			
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences	0			
Amortisation other intangible assets		10.39	8.82	0
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss		0	0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in profit or loss		0	0	0
Revaluation increase (decrease), other intangible assets	0			
Impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, other intangible assets		0	0	0
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in other comprehensive income, other intangible assets		0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers, other intangible assets	0	0	0	0
Increase (decrease) through other changes	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, Other intangible assets	0	0	0	0
Disposals and retirements, other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Disposals	0	0	0	0
Retirements	0	0	0	0
Total Disposals and retirements, Other intangible assets	0	0	0	0
Decrease through classified as held for sale	0	0	0	0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) in Other intangible assets	0	10.39	8.82	0
Other intangible assets at end of period	16.46	19.21	8.82	0

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of other intangible assets [TextBlock]		
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [TextBlock]		
Disclosure of intangible assets with indefinite useful life [TextBlock]		
Whether there are intangible assets with indefinite useful life	No	No

[401000] Notes - Biological assets other than bearer plants

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of biological assets, agriculture produce at point of harvest and government grants related to biological assets [TextBlock]		
Depreciation method, biological assets other than bearer plants, at cost	NA	NA
Useful lives or depreciation rates, biological assets other than bearer plants, at cost	NA	NA

[611100] Notes - Financial instruments**Disclosure of financial liabilities [Table]**

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of financial liabilities [Axis]	Financial liabilities at amortised cost, class [Member]	
Categories of financial liabilities [Axis]	Financial liabilities at amortised cost, category [Member]	
	31/03/2025	31/03/2024
Disclosure of financial liabilities [Abstract]		
Disclosure of financial liabilities [Line items]		
Financial liabilities	18,480.35	17,393.68
Financial liabilities, at fair value	16,274.82	16,895.85

Disclosure of financial assets [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of financial assets [Axis]	Financial assets at amortised cost, class [Member]		Other financial assets at amortised cost class [Member]	
Categories of financial assets [Axis]	Financial assets at amortised cost, category [Member]		Financial assets at amortised cost, category [Member]	
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of financial assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of financial assets [Line items]				
Financial assets	5,896.44	5,334.64	5,896.44	5,334.64
Financial assets, at fair value	5,921.26	5,359.55	5,921.26	5,359.55
Description of other financial assets at amortised cost class	As per notes	As per notes	As per notes	As per notes
Description of other financial assets at fair value class	As per notes	As per notes	As per notes	As per notes

Disclosure of financial assets [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of financial assets [Axis]	Other financial assets at amortised cost class 1 [Member]	
Categories of financial assets [Axis]	Financial assets at amortised cost, category [Member]	
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of financial assets [Abstract]		
Disclosure of financial assets [Line items]		
Financial assets	5,896.44	5,334.64
Financial assets, at fair value	5,921.26	5,359.55
Description of other financial assets at amortised cost class	As per notes	As per notes
Description of other financial assets at fair value class	As per notes	As per notes

[611600] Notes - Non-current asset held for sale and discontinued operations

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations [TextBlock]		
Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities, continuing operations	-487.79	2,131.51
Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities, discontinued operations	0	0
Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities	-487.79	2,131.51
Net cash flows from (used in) investing activities, continuing operations	-280.69	-1,413.31
Net cash flows from (used in) investing activities, discontinued operations	0	0
Net cash flows from (used in) investing activities	-280.69	-1,413.31
Net cash flows from (used in) financing activities, continuing operations	843.74	-722.49
Net cash flows from (used in) financing activities, discontinued operations	0	0
Net cash flows from (used in) financing activities	843.74	-722.49

[400100] Notes - Equity share capital

Disclosure of shareholding more than five per cent in company [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of equity share capital [Axis]	Equity shares 1 [Member]			
Name of shareholder [Axis]	Name of shareholder [Member]	Shareholder 1 [Member]		
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Type of share	EQUITY SHARES	EQUITY SHARES	EQUITY SHARES	EQUITY SHARES
Disclosure of shareholding more than five per cent in company [Abstract]				
Disclosure of shareholding more than five per cent in company [LineItems]				
Type of share	EQUITY SHARES	EQUITY SHARES	EQUITY SHARES	EQUITY SHARES
Name of shareholder			AKSHAY BECTOR	AKSHAY BECTOR
Permanent account number of shareholder			ABJPB4769K	ABJPB4769K
Country of incorporation or residence of shareholder			INDIA	INDIA
Number of shares held in company			[shares] 40,06,830	[shares] 40,06,830
Percentage of shareholding in company			55.25%	55.25%

Disclosure of shareholding more than five per cent in company [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of equity share capital [Axis]	Equity shares 1 [Member]			
Name of shareholder [Axis]	Shareholder 1 [Member]	Shareholder 2 [Member]		
	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023
Type of share	EQUITY SHARES	EQUITY SHARES	EQUITY SHARES	EQUITY SHARES
Disclosure of shareholding more than five per cent in company [Abstract]				
Disclosure of shareholding more than five per cent in company [LineItems]				
Type of share	EQUITY SHARES	EQUITY SHARES	EQUITY SHARES	EQUITY SHARES
Name of shareholder	AKSHAY BECTOR	Una Hills Private Limited	India Agri Business Fund-II Limited	India Agri Business Fund-II Limited
CIN of shareholder		U10790DL2024PTC436887		
Permanent account number of shareholder	ABJPB4769K			
Country of incorporation or residence of shareholder	INDIA	INDIA	MAURITIUS	MAURITIUS
Number of shares held in company	[shares] 40,06,830	[shares] 25,76,646	[shares] 25,76,646	[shares] 25,76,646
Percentage of shareholding in company	55.25%	35.53%	35.53%	35.53%

Disclosure of shareholding more than five per cent in company [Table]

..(3)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of equity share capital [Axis]	Equity shares 2 [Member]	
Name of shareholder [Axis]	Name of shareholder [Member]	
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Type of share	PREFERENCE SHARES	PREFERENCE SHARES
Disclosure of shareholding more than five per cent in company [Abstract]		
Disclosure of shareholding more than five per cent in company [LineItems]		
Type of share	PREFERENCE SHARES	PREFERENCE SHARES

Disclosure of classes of equity share capital [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of equity share capital [Axis]	Equity shares [Member]			Equity shares 1 [Member]
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Disclosure of classes of equity share capital [Abstract]				
Disclosure of classes of equity share capital [Line items]				
Type of share				EQUITY SHARES
Number of shares authorised	[shares] 2,30,00,000	[shares] 1,00,00,000	[shares] 1,20,00,000	[shares] 80,00,000
Value of shares authorised	2,300	1,000	1,200	800
Number of shares issued	[shares] 72,52,465	[shares] 72,52,465	[shares] 72,49,714	[shares] 72,52,465
Value of shares issued	725.2465	725.2465	724.9714	725.2465
Number of shares subscribed and fully paid	[shares] 72,52,465	[shares] 72,52,465	[shares] 72,49,714	[shares] 72,52,465
Value of shares subscribed and fully paid	725.2465	725.2465	724.9714	725.2465
Number of shares subscribed but not fully paid	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Value of shares subscribed but not fully paid	0	0	0	0
Total number of shares subscribed	[shares] 72,52,465	[shares] 72,52,465	[shares] 72,49,714	[shares] 72,52,465
Total value of shares subscribed	725.2465	725.2465	724.9714	725.2465
Value of shares paid-up [Abstract]				
Number of shares paid-up	[shares] 72,52,465	[shares] 72,52,465	[shares] 72,49,714	[shares] 72,52,465
Value of shares called	725.2465	725.2465	724.9714	725.2465
Calls unpaid [Abstract]				
Calls unpaid by directors and officers [Abstract]				
Calls unpaid by directors	0	0	0	0
Calls unpaid by officers	0	0	0	0
Total calls unpaid by directors and officers	0	0	0	0
Calls unpaid by others	0	0	0	0
Total calls unpaid	0	0	0	0
Forfeited shares	0	0	0	0
Forfeited shares reissued	0	0	0	0
Value of shares paid-up	725.2465	725.2465	724.9714	725.2465
Par value per share				[INR/shares] 10
Amount per share called in case shares not fully called				[INR/shares] 0
Reconciliation of number of shares outstanding [Abstract]				
Changes in number of shares outstanding [Abstract]				
Increase in number of shares outstanding [Abstract]				
Number of shares issued in public offering	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Number of shares issued as bonus shares	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Number of shares issued as rights	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Number of shares issued in private placement arising out of conversion of debentures preference shares during period	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Number of shares issued in other private placement	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Number of shares issued as preferential allotment arising out of conversion of debentures preference shares during period	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Number of shares issued as other preferential allotment	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Number of shares issued in shares based payment transactions	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Number of shares issued under scheme of amalgamation	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Number of other issues of shares	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Number of shares issued under employee stock option plan	[shares] 0	[shares] 2,751	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Number of other issue of shares arising out of conversion of securities	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Total aggregate number of shares issued during period	[shares] 0	[shares] 2,751	[shares] 0	[shares] 0

Decrease in number of shares during period [Abstract]				
Number of shares bought back or treasury shares	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Other decrease in number of shares	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Total decrease in number of shares during period	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Total increase (decrease) in number of shares outstanding	[shares] 0	[shares] 2,751	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Number of shares outstanding at end of period	[shares] 72,52,465	[shares] 72,52,465	[shares] 72,49,714	[shares] 72,52,465
Reconciliation of value of shares outstanding [Abstract]				
Changes in equity share capital [Abstract]				
Increase in equity share capital during period [Abstract]				
Amount of public issue during period	0	0	0	0
Amount of bonus issue during period	0	0	0	0
Amount of rights issue during period	0	0	0	0
Amount of private placement issue arising out of conversion of debentures preference shares during period	0	0	0	0
Amount of other private placement issue during period	0	0	0	0
Amount of preferential allotment issue arising out of conversion of debentures preference shares during period	0	0	0	0
Amount of other preferential allotment issue during period	0	0	0	0
Amount of share based payment transactions during period	0	0	0	0
Amount of issue under scheme of amalgamation during period	0	0	0	0
Amount of other issues during period	0	0	0	0
Amount of shares issued under employee stock option plan	0	0.2751	0	0
Amount of other issue arising out of conversion of securities during period	0	0	0	0
Total aggregate amount of increase in equity share capital during period	0	0.2751	0	0
Decrease in equity share capital during period [Abstract]				
Decrease in amount of treasury shares or shares bought back	0	0	0	0
Other decrease in amount of shares	0	0	0	0
Total decrease in equity share capital during period	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) in share capital	0	0.2751	0	0
Equity share capital at end of period	725.2465	725.2465	724.9714	725.2465
Shares in company held by holding company or ultimate holding company or by its subsidiaries or associates [Abstract]				
Shares in company held by holding company	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Shares in company held by ultimate holding company	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Shares in company held by subsidiaries of its holding company	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Shares in company held by subsidiaries of its ultimate holding company	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Shares in company held by associates of its holding company	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Shares in company held by associates of its ultimate holding company	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Total shares in company held by holding company or ultimate holding company or by its subsidiaries or associates	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Shares reserved for issue under options and contracts or commitments for sale of shares or disinvestment	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Amount of shares reserved for issue under options and contracts or commitments for sale of shares or disinvestment	0	0	0	0
Aggregate number of fully paid-up shares issued pursuant to contracts without payment being received in cash during last five years	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0

Aggregate number of fully paid up shares issued by way of bonus shares during last five years	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Aggregate number of shares bought back during last five years	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Original paid-up value of forfeited shares	0	0	0	0
Details of application money received for allotment of securities and due for refund and interest accrued thereon [Abstract]				
Application money received for allotment of securities and due for refund and interest accrued thereon [Abstract]				
Application money received for allotment of securities and due for refund, principal	0	0	0	0
Application money received for allotment of securities and due for refund, interest accrued	0	0	0	0
Total application money received for allotment of securities and due for refund and interest accrued thereon	0	0	0	0
Number of shares proposed to be issued	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Share premium for shares to be allotted	0	0	0	0
Type of share				EQUITY SHARES

Disclosure of classes of equity share capital [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of equity share capital [Axis]	Equity shares 1 [Member]		Equity shares 2 [Member]	
	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of classes of equity share capital [Abstract]				
Disclosure of classes of equity share capital [Line items]				
Type of share	EQUITY SHARES	EQUITY SHARES	PREFERENCE SHARES	PREFERENCE SHARES
Number of shares authorised	[shares] 80,00,000	[shares] 1,00,00,000	[shares] 1,50,00,000	[shares] 20,00,000
Value of shares authorised	800	1,000	1,500	200
Number of shares issued	[shares] 72,52,465	[shares] 72,49,714	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Value of shares issued	725.2465	724.9714	0	0
Number of shares subscribed and fully paid	[shares] 72,52,465	[shares] 72,49,714	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Value of shares subscribed and fully paid	725.2465	724.9714	0	0
Number of shares subscribed but not fully paid	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Value of shares subscribed but not fully paid	0	0	0	0
Total number of shares subscribed	[shares] 72,52,465	[shares] 72,49,714	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Total value of shares subscribed	725.2465	724.9714	0	0
Value of shares paid-up [Abstract]				
Number of shares paid-up	[shares] 72,52,465	[shares] 72,49,714	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Value of shares called	725.2465	724.9714	0	0
Calls unpaid [Abstract]				
Calls unpaid by directors and officers [Abstract]				
Calls unpaid by directors	0	0	0	0
Calls unpaid by officers	0	0	0	0
Total calls unpaid by directors and officers	0	0	0	0
Calls unpaid by others	0	0	0	0
Total calls unpaid	0	0	0	0
Forfeited shares	0	0	0	0
Forfeited shares reissued	0	0	0	0
Value of shares paid-up	725.2465	724.9714	0	0
Par value per share	[INR/shares] 10	[INR/shares] 10	[INR/shares] 10	[INR/shares] 10
Amount per share called in case shares not fully called	[INR/shares] 0	[INR/shares] 0	[INR/shares] 0	[INR/shares] 0
Reconciliation of number of shares outstanding [Abstract]				
Changes in number of shares outstanding [Abstract]				
Increase in number of shares outstanding [Abstract]				
Number of shares issued in public offering	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Number of shares issued as bonus shares	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Number of shares issued as rights	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Number of shares issued in private placement arising out of conversion of debentures preference shares during period	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Number of shares issued in other private placement	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Number of shares issued as preferential allotment arising out of conversion of debentures preference shares during period	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Number of shares issued as other preferential allotment	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Number of shares issued in shares based payment transactions	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Number of shares issued under scheme of amalgamation	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Number of other issues of shares	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Number of shares issued under employee stock option plan	[shares] 2,751	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Number of other issue of shares arising out of conversion of securities	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Total aggregate number of shares issued during period	[shares] 2,751	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0

Decrease in number of shares during period [Abstract]				
Number of shares bought back or treasury shares	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Other decrease in number of shares	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Total decrease in number of shares during period	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Total increase (decrease) in number of shares outstanding	[shares] 2,751	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Number of shares outstanding at end of period	[shares] 72,52,465	[shares] 72,49,714	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Reconciliation of value of shares outstanding [Abstract]				
Changes in equity share capital [Abstract]				
Increase in equity share capital during period [Abstract]				
Amount of public issue during period	0	0	0	0
Amount of bonus issue during period	0	0	0	0
Amount of rights issue during period	0	0	0	0
Amount of private placement issue arising out of conversion of debentures preference shares during period	0	0	0	0
Amount of other private placement issue during period	0	0	0	0
Amount of preferential allotment issue arising out of conversion of debentures preference shares during period	0	0	0	0
Amount of other preferential allotment issue during period	0	0	0	0
Amount of share based payment transactions during period	0	0	0	0
Amount of issue under scheme of amalgamation during period	0	0	0	0
Amount of other issues during period	0	0	0	0
Amount of shares issued under employee stock option plan	0.2751	0	0	0
Amount of other issue arising out of conversion of securities during period	0	0	0	0
Total aggregate amount of increase in equity share capital during period	0.2751	0	0	0
Decrease in equity share capital during period [Abstract]				
Decrease in amount of treasury shares or shares bought back	0	0	0	0
Other decrease in amount of shares	0	0	0	0
Total decrease in equity share capital during period	0	0	0	0
Total increase (decrease) in share capital	0.2751	0	0	0
Equity share capital at end of period	725.2465	724.9714	0	0
Shares in company held by holding company or ultimate holding company or by its subsidiaries or associates [Abstract]				
Shares in company held by holding company	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Shares in company held by ultimate holding company	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Shares in company held by subsidiaries of its holding company	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Shares in company held by subsidiaries of its ultimate holding company	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Shares in company held by associates of its holding company	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Shares in company held by associates of its ultimate holding company	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Total shares in company held by holding company or ultimate holding company or by its subsidiaries or associates	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Shares reserved for issue under options and contracts or commitments for sale of shares or disinvestment	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Amount of shares reserved for issue under options and contracts or commitments for sale of shares or disinvestment	0	0	0	0
Aggregate number of fully paid-up shares issued pursuant to contracts without payment being received in cash during last five years	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0

Aggregate number of fully paid up shares issued by way of bonus shares during last five years	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Aggregate number of shares bought back during last five years	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Original paid-up value of forfeited shares	0	0	0	0
Details of application money received for allotment of securities and due for refund and interest accrued thereon [Abstract]				
Application money received for allotment of securities and due for refund and interest accrued thereon [Abstract]				
Application money received for allotment of securities and due for refund, principal	0	0	0	0
Application money received for allotment of securities and due for refund, interest accrued	0	0	0	0
Total application money received for allotment of securities and due for refund and interest accrued thereon	0	0	0	0
Number of shares proposed to be issued	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Share premium for shares to be allotted	0	0	0	0
Type of share	EQUITY SHARES	EQUITY SHARES	PREFERENCE SHARES	PREFERENCE SHARES

Disclosure of classes of equity share capital [Table]

..(3)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of equity share capital [Axis]	Equity shares 2 [Member]
	31/03/2023
Disclosure of classes of equity share capital [Abstract]	
Disclosure of classes of equity share capital [Line items]	
Type of share	PREFERENCE SHARES
Number of shares authorised	[shares] 20,00,000
Value of shares authorised	200
Number of shares issued	[shares] 0
Value of shares issued	0
Number of shares subscribed and fully paid	[shares] 0
Value of shares subscribed and fully paid	0
Number of shares subscribed but not fully paid	[shares] 0
Value of shares subscribed but not fully paid	0
Total number of shares subscribed	[shares] 0
Total value of shares subscribed	0
Value of shares paid-up [Abstract]	
Number of shares paid-up	[shares] 0
Value of shares called	0
Calls unpaid [Abstract]	
Calls unpaid by directors and officers [Abstract]	
Calls unpaid by directors	0
Calls unpaid by officers	0
Total calls unpaid by directors and officers	0
Calls unpaid by others	0
Total calls unpaid	0
Forfeited shares	0
Forfeited shares reissued	0
Value of shares paid-up	0
Par value per share	[INR/shares] 10
Amount per share called in case shares not fully called	[INR/shares] 0
Reconciliation of number of shares outstanding [Abstract]	
Changes in number of shares outstanding [Abstract]	
Increase in number of shares outstanding [Abstract]	
Number of shares issued in public offering	[shares] 0
Number of shares issued as bonus shares	[shares] 0
Number of shares issued as rights	[shares] 0
Number of shares issued in private placement arising out of conversion of debentures preference shares during period	[shares] 0
Number of shares issued in other private placement	[shares] 0
Number of shares issued as preferential allotment arising out of conversion of debentures preference shares during period	[shares] 0
Number of shares issued as other preferential allotment	[shares] 0
Number of shares issued in shares based payment transactions	[shares] 0
Number of shares issued under scheme of amalgamation	[shares] 0
Number of other issues of shares	[shares] 0
Number of shares issued under employee stock option plan	[shares] 0
Number of other issue of shares arising out of conversion of securities	[shares] 0
Total aggregate number of shares issued during period	[shares] 0
Decrease in number of shares during period [Abstract]	
Number of shares bought back or treasury shares	[shares] 0
Other decrease in number of shares	[shares] 0
Total decrease in number of shares during period	[shares] 0
Total increase (decrease) in number of shares outstanding	[shares] 0
Number of shares outstanding at end of period	[shares] 0
Reconciliation of value of shares outstanding [Abstract]	
Changes in equity share capital [Abstract]	
Increase in equity share capital during period [Abstract]	
Amount of public issue during period	0
Amount of bonus issue during period	0
Amount of rights issue during period	0
Amount of private placement issue arising out of conversion of debentures preference shares during period	0
Amount of other private placement issue during period	0
Amount of preferential allotment issue arising out of conversion of debentures preference shares during period	0

Amount of other preferential allotment issue during period	0
Amount of share based payment transactions during period	0
Amount of issue under scheme of amalgamation during period	0
Amount of other issues during period	0
Amount of shares issued under employee stock option plan	0
Amount of other issue arising out of conversion of securities during period	0
Total aggregate amount of increase in equity share capital during period	0
Decrease in equity share capital during period [Abstract]	
Decrease in amount of treasury shares or shares bought back	0
Other decrease in amount of shares	0
Total decrease in equity share capital during period	0
Total increase (decrease) in share capital	0
Equity share capital at end of period	0
Shares in company held by holding company or ultimate holding company or by its subsidiaries or associates [Abstract]	
Shares in company held by holding company	[shares] 0
Shares in company held by ultimate holding company	[shares] 0
Shares in company held by subsidiaries of its holding company	[shares] 0
Shares in company held by subsidiaries of its ultimate holding company	[shares] 0
Shares in company held by associates of its holding company	[shares] 0
Shares in company held by associates of its ultimate holding company	[shares] 0
Total shares in company held by holding company or ultimate holding company or by its subsidiaries or associates	[shares] 0
Shares reserved for issue under options and contracts or commitments for sale of shares or disinvestment	[shares] 0
Amount of shares reserved for issue under options and contracts or commitments for sale of shares or disinvestment	0
Aggregate number of fully paid-up shares issued pursuant to contracts without payment being received in cash during last five years	[shares] 0
Aggregate number of fully paid up shares issued by way of bonus shares during last five years	[shares] 0
Aggregate number of shares bought back during last five years	[shares] 0
Original paid-up value of forfeited shares	0
Details of application money received for allotment of securities and due for refund and interest accrued thereon [Abstract]	
Application money received for allotment of securities and due for refund and interest accrued thereon [Abstract]	
Application money received for allotment of securities and due for refund, principal	0
Application money received for allotment of securities and due for refund, interest accrued	0
Total application money received for allotment of securities and due for refund and interest accrued thereon	0
Number of shares proposed to be issued	[shares] 0
Share premium for shares to be allotted	0
Type of share	PREFERENCE SHARES

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2022 to 31/03/2023
Disclosure of notes on equity share capital explanatory [TextBlock]			
Whether there are any shareholders holding more than five per cent shares in company	Yes	Yes	Yes
Whether reduction in capital done during year	No	No	No
Whether money raised from public offering during year	No	No	No

[400300] Notes - Borrowings**Classification of borrowings [Table]**

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classification based on current non-current [Axis]	Non-current [Member]			
Classification of borrowings [Axis]	Borrowings [Member]			
Subclassification of borrowings [Axis]	Secured borrowings [Member]			Unsecured borrowings [Member]
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	31/03/2025
Borrowings notes [Abstract]				
Details of borrowings [Abstract]				
Details of borrowings [Line items]				
Borrowings	2,705.44	2,301.63	2,923.8	1,964.62
Nature of security [Abstract]				
Nature of security	As per notes, As per notes, 17% non-convertible debentures of INR 100000 each, Term loan from others	As per notes, As per notes, redeemable non-convertible debentures of INR 100000 each, Term loan from others	As per notes, As per notes, Vehicle loans from financial institution, Term loan from others	

Classification of borrowings [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classification based on current non-current [Axis]	Non-current [Member]			
Classification of borrowings [Axis]	Borrowings [Member]	Term loans [Member]		
Subclassification of borrowings [Axis]	Unsecured borrowings [Member]	Secured borrowings [Member]		
	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023
Borrowings notes [Abstract]				
Details of borrowings [Abstract]				
Details of borrowings [Line items]				
Borrowings	138.57	2,573.47	1,959.17	2,897.97
Nature of security [Abstract]				
Nature of security		As per notes	As per notes, Term loan from others	As per notes, Term loan from others

Classification of borrowings [Table]

..(3)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classification based on current non-current [Axis]	Non-current [Member]			
Classification of borrowings [Axis]	Term loans from banks [Member]			Rupee term loans from banks [Member]
Subclassification of borrowings [Axis]	Secured borrowings [Member]			Secured borrowings [Member]
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Borrowings notes [Abstract]				
Details of borrowings [Abstract]				
Details of borrowings [Line items]				
Borrowings	2,573.47	835.28	903.95	2,573.47
Nature of security [Abstract]				
Nature of security	As per notes	As per notes	As per notes	As per notes

Classification of borrowings [Table]

..(4)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classification based on current non-current [Axis]	Non-current [Member]			
Classification of borrowings [Axis]	Rupee term loans from banks [Member]		Term loans from others [Member]	
Subclassification of borrowings [Axis]	Secured borrowings [Member]		Secured borrowings [Member]	
	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023
Borrowings notes [Abstract]				
Details of borrowings [Abstract]				
Details of borrowings [Line items]				
Borrowings	835.28	903.95	1,123.89	1,994.02
Nature of security [Abstract]				
Nature of security	As per notes	As per notes	Term loan from others	Term loan from others

Classification of borrowings [Table]

..(5)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classification based on current non-current [Axis]	Non-current [Member]			
Classification of borrowings [Axis]	Rupee term loans from others [Member]		Loans and advances from related parties [Member]	
Subclassification of borrowings [Axis]	Secured borrowings [Member]		Unsecured borrowings [Member]	
	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	31/03/2025	31/03/2023
Borrowings notes [Abstract]				
Details of borrowings [Abstract]				
Details of borrowings [Line items]				
Borrowings	1,123.89	1,994.02	1,964.62	138.57
Nature of security [Abstract]				
Nature of security	Term loan from others	Term loan from others		

Classification of borrowings [Table]

..(6)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classification based on current non-current [Axis]	Non-current [Member]			
Classification of borrowings [Axis]	Loans and advances from others [Member]		Other loans and advances [Member]	
Subclassification of borrowings [Axis]	Unsecured borrowings [Member]		Secured borrowings [Member]	
	31/03/2025	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Borrowings notes [Abstract]				
Details of borrowings [Abstract]				
Details of borrowings [Line items]				
Borrowings	1,964.62	138.57	131.97	342.46
Nature of security [Abstract]				
Nature of security			As per notes	As per notes, 17% redeemable non-convertible debentures of INR 100000 each

Classification of borrowings [Table]

..(7)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classification based on current non-current [Axis]	Non-current [Member]			
Classification of borrowings [Axis]	Other loans and advances [Member]	Loans taken for property, plant and equipment [Member]		
Subclassification of borrowings [Axis]	Secured borrowings [Member]	Secured borrowings [Member]		
	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023
Borrowings notes [Abstract]				
Details of borrowings [Abstract]				
Details of borrowings [Line items]				
Borrowings	25.83	131.97	158.25	23.36
Nature of security [Abstract]				
Nature of security	As per notes, Vehicle loans from financial institution	As per notes	As per notes	As per notes

Classification of borrowings [Table]

..(8)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classification based on current non-current [Axis]	Non-current [Member]			
Classification of borrowings [Axis]	Loans taken for vehicles [Member]			Other loans and advances, others [Member]
Subclassification of borrowings [Axis]	Secured borrowings [Member]			Secured borrowings [Member]
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Borrowings notes [Abstract]				
Details of borrowings [Abstract]				
Details of borrowings [Line items]				
Borrowings	131.97	158.25	23.36	184.21
Nature of security [Abstract]				
Nature of security	As per notes	As per notes	As per notes	17% redeemable non-convertible debentures of INR 100000 each

Classification of borrowings [Table]

..(9)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classification based on current non-current [Axis]	Non-current [Member]	Current [Member]		
Classification of borrowings [Axis]	Other loans and advances, others [Member]	Borrowings [Member]		
Subclassification of borrowings [Axis]	Secured borrowings [Member]	Secured borrowings [Member]		
	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023
Borrowings notes [Abstract]				
Details of borrowings [Abstract]				
Details of borrowings [Line items]				
Borrowings	2.47	6,451.55	5,878.42	4,875.59
Nature of security [Abstract]				
Nature of security	Vehicle loans from financial institution	Cash credit facilities from banks, Working capital facilities from banks and others, Current maturities of long term borrowings	Cash credit facilities from banks, Working capital facilities from financial institution-49954000, from others-2124000, Current maturities of long term borrowings	Cash credit facilities from banks, Working capital facilities from bank, Working capital facilities from financial institution, Current maturities of long term borrowings

Classification of borrowings [Table]

..(10)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classification based on current non-current [Axis]	Current [Member]			
Classification of borrowings [Axis]	Borrowings [Member]	Term loans [Member]		Term loans from banks [Member]
Subclassification of borrowings [Axis]	Unsecured borrowings [Member]	Secured borrowings [Member]		Secured borrowings [Member]
	31/03/2024	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Borrowings notes [Abstract]				
Details of borrowings [Abstract]				
Details of borrowings [Line items]				
Borrowings	205.46	3,182.56	3,459.5	3,182.56
Nature of security [Abstract]				
Nature of security		Cash credit facilities from banks	Cash credit facilities from banks	Cash credit facilities from banks

Classification of borrowings [Table]

..(11)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classification based on current non-current [Axis]	Current [Member]			
Classification of borrowings [Axis]	Term loans from banks [Member]	Rupee term loans from banks [Member]		Working capital loans from banks [Member]
Subclassification of borrowings [Axis]	Secured borrowings [Member]	Secured borrowings [Member]		Secured borrowings [Member]
	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023
Borrowings notes [Abstract]				
Details of borrowings [Abstract]				
Details of borrowings [Line items]				
Borrowings	3,459.5	3,182.56	3,459.5	2,738.82
Nature of security [Abstract]				
Nature of security	Cash credit facilities from banks	Cash credit facilities from banks	Cash credit facilities from banks	Cash credit facilities from banks

Classification of borrowings [Table]

..(12)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classification based on current non-current [Axis]	Current [Member]			
Classification of borrowings [Axis]	Working capital loans from banks [Member]	Loans repayable on demand [Member]		
Subclassification of borrowings [Axis]	Unsecured borrowings [Member]	Secured borrowings [Member]		
	31/03/2024	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023
Borrowings notes [Abstract]				
Details of borrowings [Abstract]				
Details of borrowings [Line items]				
Borrowings	205.46	1,534.75	520.77	628.46
Nature of security [Abstract]				
Nature of security		Working capital facilities from banks and others	Working capital facilities from financial institution-49954000, from others-2124000	Working capital facilities from bank, Working capital facilities from financial institution

Classification of borrowings [Table]

..(13)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classification based on current non-current [Axis]	Current [Member]			
Classification of borrowings [Axis]	Loans repayable on demand from banks [Member]	Loans repayable on demand from others [Member]		
Subclassification of borrowings [Axis]	Secured borrowings [Member]	Secured borrowings [Member]		
	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023
Borrowings notes [Abstract]				
Details of borrowings [Abstract]				
Details of borrowings [Line items]				
Borrowings	121.82	1,534.75	520.77	506.64
Nature of security [Abstract]				
Nature of security	Working capital facilities from bank	Working capital facilities from banks and others	Working capital facilities from financial institution-49954000, from others-2124000	Working capital facilities from financial institution

Classification of borrowings [Table]

..(14)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classification based on current non-current [Axis]	Current [Member]			
Classification of borrowings [Axis]	Other loans and advances [Member]			Other loans and advances, others [Member]
Subclassification of borrowings [Axis]	Secured borrowings [Member]			Secured borrowings [Member]
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Borrowings notes [Abstract]				
Details of borrowings [Abstract]				
Details of borrowings [Line items]				
Borrowings	1,734.24	1,898.15	1,508.31	1,734.24
Nature of security [Abstract]				
Nature of security	Current maturities of long term borrowings	Current maturities of long term borrowings	Current maturities of long term borrowings	Current maturities of long term borrowings

Classification of borrowings [Table]

..(15)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classification based on current non-current [Axis]	Current [Member]	
Classification of borrowings [Axis]	Other loans and advances, others [Member]	
Subclassification of borrowings [Axis]	Secured borrowings [Member]	
	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023
Borrowings notes [Abstract]		
Details of borrowings [Abstract]		
Details of borrowings [Line items]		
Borrowings	1,898.15	1,508.31
Nature of security [Abstract]		
Nature of security	Current maturities of long term borrowings	Current maturities of long term borrowings

[612700] Notes - Income taxes**Disclosure of temporary difference, unused tax losses and unused tax credits [Table]****..(1)**

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Temporary difference, unused tax losses and unused tax credits [Axis]	Temporary differences [Member]			Other temporary differences [Member]
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Deferred tax relating to items credited (charged) directly to equity	0	0		0
Disclosure of temporary difference, unused tax losses and unused tax credits [Abstract]				
Disclosure of temporary difference, unused tax losses and unused tax credits [Line items]				
Deferred tax assets and liabilities [Abstract]				
Deferred tax assets	-1,409.23	-1,493.12		-1,409.23
Deferred tax liabilities	0	0		0
Net deferred tax liability (assets)	1,409.23	1,493.12	0	1,409.23
Net deferred tax assets and liabilities [Abstract]				
Net deferred tax assets	0	0		0
Net deferred tax liabilities	0	0		0
Deferred tax expense (income) [Abstract]				
Deferred tax expense (income)	0	0		0
Deferred tax expense (income) recognised in profit or loss	0	0		0
Reconciliation of changes in deferred tax liability (assets) [Abstract]				
Changes in deferred tax liability (assets) [Abstract]				
Deferred tax expense (income) recognised in profit or loss	0	0		0
Deferred tax relating to items credited (charged) directly to equity	0	0		0
Aggregated income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income	0	0		0
Increase (decrease) through business combinations, deferred tax liability (assets)	0	0		0
Increase (decrease) through loss of control of subsidiary, deferred tax liability (assets)	0	0		0
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, deferred tax liability (assets)	-83.89	1,493.12		-83.89
Total increase (decrease) in deferred tax liability (assets)	-83.89	1,493.12		-83.89
Deferred tax liability (assets) at end of period	1,409.23	1,493.12	0	1,409.23
Description of other temporary differences	As per notes	As per notes		As per notes

Disclosure of temporary difference, unused tax losses and unused tax credits [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Temporary difference, unused tax losses and unused tax credits [Axis]	Other temporary differences [Member]		Other temporary differences 1 [Member]	
	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Deferred tax relating to items credited (charged) directly to equity	0		0	0
Disclosure of temporary difference, unused tax losses and unused tax credits [Abstract]				
Disclosure of temporary difference, unused tax losses and unused tax credits [Line items]				
Deferred tax assets and liabilities [Abstract]				
Deferred tax assets	-1,493.12		-1,409.23	-1,493.12
Deferred tax liabilities	0		0	0
Net deferred tax liability (assets)	1,493.12	0	1,409.23	1,493.12
Net deferred tax assets and liabilities [Abstract]				
Net deferred tax assets	0		0	0
Net deferred tax liabilities	0		0	0
Deferred tax expense (income) [Abstract]				
Deferred tax expense (income)	0		0	0
Deferred tax expense (income) recognised in profit or loss	0		0	0
Reconciliation of changes in deferred tax liability (assets) [Abstract]				
Changes in deferred tax liability (assets) [Abstract]				
Deferred tax expense (income) recognised in profit or loss	0		0	0
Deferred tax relating to items credited (charged) directly to equity	0		0	0
Aggregated income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income	0		0	0
Increase (decrease) through business combinations, deferred tax liability (assets)	0		0	0
Increase (decrease) through loss of control of subsidiary, deferred tax liability (assets)	0		0	0
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, deferred tax liability (assets)	1,493.12		-83.89	1,493.12
Total increase (decrease) in deferred tax liability (assets)	1,493.12		-83.89	1,493.12
Deferred tax liability (assets) at end of period	1,493.12	0	1,409.23	1,493.12
Description of other temporary differences	As per notes		As per notes	As per notes

Disclosure of temporary difference, unused tax losses and unused tax credits [Table]

..(3)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Temporary difference, unused tax losses and unused tax credits [Axis]	Other temporary differences 1 [Member]
	31/03/2023
Disclosure of temporary difference, unused tax losses and unused tax credits [Abstract]	
Disclosure of temporary difference, unused tax losses and unused tax credits [Line items]	
Deferred tax assets and liabilities [Abstract]	
Net deferred tax liability (assets)	0
Reconciliation of changes in deferred tax liability (assets) [Abstract]	
Deferred tax liability (assets) at end of period	0

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of income tax [TextBlock]		
Major components of tax expense (income) [Abstract]		
Current tax expense (income) and adjustments for current tax of prior periods [Abstract]		
Current tax expense (income)	325.38	58.2
Adjustments for current tax of prior periods	0	0
Total current tax expense (income) and adjustments for current tax of prior periods	325.38	58.2
Deferred tax expense (income) relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences	87.04	-199
Total tax expense (income)	412.42	-140.8
Current and deferred tax relating to items charged or credited directly to equity [Abstract]		
Disclosure of temporary difference, unused tax losses and unused tax credits [TextBlock]		
Disclosure of temporary difference, unused tax losses and unused tax credits [Abstract]		
Deferred tax assets and liabilities [Abstract]		
Net deferred tax assets and liabilities [Abstract]		
Deferred tax expense (income) [Abstract]		
Reconciliation of changes in deferred tax liability (assets) [Abstract]		
Changes in deferred tax liability (assets) [Abstract]		
Reconciliation of accounting profit multiplied by applicable tax rates [Abstract]		
Accounting profit	1,228.84	1,485.24
Other tax effects for reconciliation between accounting profit and tax expense (income)	412.42	-140.8
Total tax expense (income)	412.42	-140.8
Reconciliation of average effective tax rate and applicable tax rate [Abstract]		
Accounting profit	1,228.84	1,485.24
Applicable tax rate	27.82%	27.82%
Total average effective tax rate	27.82%	27.82%

[611000] Notes - Exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of exploration and evaluation assets [TextBlock]		
Whether there are any exploration and evaluation activities	No	No

[611900] Notes - Accounting for government grants and disclosure of government assistance

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of accounting for government grants and disclosure of government assistance [TextBlock]	Textual information (6) [See below]	
Whether company has received any government grant or government assistance	Yes	Yes
Description of accounting policy for government grants [TextBlock]	Textual information (7) [See below]	Textual information (8) [See below]
Description of nature and extent of government grants recognised in financial statements	As per notes	As per notes
Indication of other forms of government assistance with direct benefits for entity	As per notes	As per notes
Explanation of unfulfilled conditions and other contingencies attaching to government assistance	NA	NA
Capital subsidies or grants received from government authorities	211.85	211.85
Revenue subsidies or grants received from government authorities	0	0

Textual information (6)

Disclosure of accounting for government grants and disclosure of government assistance [Text Block]

The Company obtained approval from Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) and NABARD for setting up of an Industrial Unit (manufacturing of sauces, juices etc.) in Noida, under the scheme of Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure (the scheme) of INR. 406 lakhs and received first instalment of INR 211 lakhs in FY2018-2019.

From the subsidy so received and its own funds, Company has incurred expenditure of INR 510 Lakhs on setting up of the Industrial unit. The same has been capitalised (as part of the project) in the previous year after the Company received functional letter dated 16 February 2023 from New Okhla Industrial Development Authority.

Further, the Company has filed an extension letter with MOFPI seeking additional time to complete remaining part of the project and same has been acknowledged by MOFPI.

Considering the terms and conditions of the Grant order has not been fulfilled till 31 March 2025, the Company has not adjusted the grant amount with the capitalized amount and continue to show the same as liability under other current liabilities in the books of accounts.

Textual information (7)

Description of accounting policy for government grants [Text Block]

The Company recognizes government grants only when there is reasonable assurance that the conditions attached to them shall be complied with, and the grants will be received.

Government grants related to assets are presented in the Balance Sheet by deducting the grant in arriving at the carrying amount of the asset and the grant is recognized in the net profit in the Statement of Profit and Loss over the life of the depreciable asset as a reduced depreciable expense. Government grants related to revenue are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss under Other income.

Textual information (8)

Description of accounting policy for government grants [Text Block]

The Company recognizes government grants only when there is reasonable assurance that the conditions attached to them shall be complied with, and the grants will be received.

Government grants related to assets are presented in the Balance Sheet by deducting the grant in arriving at the carrying amount of the asset and the grant is recognized in the net profit in the Statement of Profit and Loss over the life of the depreciable asset as a reduced depreciable expense. Government grants related to revenue are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss under Other income.

[401100] Notes - Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets**Classification of inventories [Table]**

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classification of inventories [Axis]	Company inventories [Member]			Raw materials [Member]
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]				
Inventories notes [Abstract]				
Classification of inventories [Abstract]				
Classification of inventories [Line items]				
Inventories	6,381.28	4,567.9	3,663.48	3,091.19
Goods in transit	0	0	0	0
Mode of valuation	Textual information (9) [See below]	Textual information (10) [See below]	At lower of cost and net realisable value; At lower of cost and net realisable value; At lower of cost and net realisable value	At lower of cost and net realisable value

Classification of inventories [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classification of inventories [Axis]	Raw materials [Member]		Work-in-progress [Member]	
	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]				
Inventories notes [Abstract]				
Classification of inventories [Abstract]				
Classification of inventories [Line items]				
Inventories	2,166.94	1,962.25	124.92	121.9
Goods in transit	0	0	0	0
Mode of valuation	At lower of cost and net realisable value	At lower of cost and net realisable value	At lower of cost and net realisable value	At lower of cost and net realisable value

Classification of inventories [Table]

..(3)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classification of inventories [Axis]	Work-in-progress [Member]	Finished goods [Member]		
	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]				
Inventories notes [Abstract]				
Classification of inventories [Abstract]				
Classification of inventories [Line items]				
Inventories	106.81	2,877.09	2,057.91	1,438.62
Goods in transit	0	0	0	0
Mode of valuation	At lower of cost and net realisable value	At lower of cost and net realisable value	At lower of cost and net realisable value	At lower of cost and net realisable value

Classification of inventories [Table]

..(4)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classification of inventories [Axis]	Stock-in-trade [Member]		Stores and spares [Member]	
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]				
Inventories notes [Abstract]				
Classification of inventories [Abstract]				
Classification of inventories [Line items]				
Inventories	50.87	31.52	237.21	189.63
Goods in transit	0	0	0	0
Mode of valuation	At lower of cost and net realisable value	At lower of cost and net realisable value	At lower of cost and net realisable value	At lower of cost and net realisable value

Classification of inventories [Table]

..(5)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classification of inventories [Axis]	Stores and spares [Member]
	31/03/2023
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]	
Inventories notes [Abstract]	
Classification of inventories [Abstract]	
Classification of inventories [Line items]	
Inventories	155.8
Goods in transit	0
Mode of valuation	At lower of cost and net realisable value

Other non-current liabilities others [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Other non-current liabilities others [Axis]	OtherNoncurrentLiabilitiesOther_52	OtherNoncurrentLiabilitiesOther_53	OtherNoncurrentLiabilitiesOther_54	OtherNoncurrentLiabilitiesOther_55
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]				
Other non-current liabilities [Abstract]				
Other non-current liabilities others	211.85	774.16	339.81	
Other non-current liabilities others [Abstract]				
Other non-current liabilities others [Line items]				
Description of other non-current liabilities others	Grant from Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI)	Lease liabilities	Deferred income	Lease liabilities
Other non-current liabilities others	211.85	774.16	339.81	

Other non-current liabilities others [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Other non-current liabilities others [Axis]	_OtherNoncurrentLiabilitiesOther_56	_OtherNoncurrentLiabilitiesOther_57	_OtherNoncurrentLiabilitiesOther_58	_OtherNoncurrentLiabilitiesOther_59
	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	31/03/2024
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]				
Other non-current liabilities [Abstract]				
Other non-current liabilities others	13.1	371.6	36.72	
Other non-current liabilities others [Abstract]				
Other non-current liabilities others [Line items]				
Description of other non-current liabilities others	Advances from customers	Deferred income	Advances from customers	Deferred income
Other non-current liabilities others	13.1	371.6	36.72	

Other non-current financial assets, others [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classification of other non-current financial assets others [Axis]	_OtherNonCurrentFinancialAssetsOther_1	_OtherNonCurrentFinancialAssetsOther_2	_OtherNonCurrentFinancialAssetsOther_3	_OtherNonCurrentFinancialAssetsOther_4
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2025
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]				
Other non-current financial assets notes [Abstract]				
Other non-current financial assets [Abstract]				
Other non-current financial assets, others	456.86	214.96	448.1	
Other non-current financial assets, others [Abstract]				
Other non-current financial assets, others [Line items]				
Description of other non-current financial assets, others	Security deposits	Bank deposits with more than 12 months maturity	Security deposits	Bank deposits with more than 12 months maturity
Other non-current financial assets, others	456.86	214.96	448.1	

Other non-current financial assets, others [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classification of other non-current financial assets others [Axis]	_OtherNonCurrentFinancialAssetsOther_5	_OtherNonCurrentFinancialAssetsOther_6
	31/03/2023	31/03/2023
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]		
Other non-current financial assets notes [Abstract]		
Other non-current financial assets [Abstract]		
Other non-current financial assets, others	492.38	433.75
Other non-current financial assets, others [Abstract]		
Other non-current financial assets, others [Line items]		
Description other non-current financial assets, others	Security deposits	Bank deposits with more than 12 months maturity
Other non-current financial assets, others	492.38	433.75

Other current financial liabilities, others [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Other current financial liabilities, others [Axis]	_OtherCurrentFinancialLiabilitiesOther_60	_OtherCurrentFinancialLiabilitiesOther_61	_OtherCurrentFinancialLiabilitiesOther_62	_C
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of other current financial liabilities notes [Abstract]				
Other current financial liabilities [Abstract]				
Other current financial liabilities, others	694.47	55.86	689.81	
Other current financial liabilities, others [Abstract]				
Other current financial liabilities, others [Line items]				
Description of other current financial liabilities, others	Employee related payable	Expenses payable	Employee related payable	Ex
Other current financial liabilities, others	694.47	55.86	689.81	

Other current financial liabilities, others [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Other current financial liabilities, others [Axis]	_OtherCurrentFinancialLiabilitiesOther_64	_OtherCurrentFinancialLiabilitiesOther_65
	31/03/2023	31/03/2023
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]		
Disclosure of other current financial liabilities notes [Abstract]		
Other current financial liabilities [Abstract]		
Other current financial liabilities, others	400.02	89.95
Other current financial liabilities, others [Abstract]		
Other current financial liabilities, others [Line items]		
Description of other current financial liabilities, others	Employee related payable	Expenses payable
Other current financial liabilities, others	400.02	89.95

Other current liabilities, others [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Other current liabilities, others [Axis]	_OtherCurrentLiabilitiesOther_66	_OtherCurrentLiabilitiesOther_67	_OtherCurrentLiabilitiesOther_68	_OtherCurrentLiabilitiesOther_69
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of other current liabilities notes [Abstract]				
Other current liabilities [Abstract]				
Other current liabilities, others	253.68	19.96	19.41	0.0
Other current liabilities, others [Abstract]				
Other current liabilities, others [Line items]				
Description of other current liabilities, others	Lease liabilities	Deferred income	Expense payable	Others
Other current liabilities, others	253.68	19.96	19.41	0.0

Other current liabilities, others [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Other current liabilities, others [Axis]	_OtherCurrentLiabilitiesOther_70	_OtherCurrentLiabilitiesOther_71	_OtherCurrentLiabilitiesOther_72	_OtherCurrentLiabilitiesOther_73
	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of other current liabilities notes [Abstract]				
Other current liabilities [Abstract]				
Other current liabilities, others	211.85	244.62	4.96	1.0
Other current liabilities, others [Abstract]				
Other current liabilities, others [Line items]				
Description of other current liabilities, others	Grant from Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI)	Lease liabilities	Expense payable	Deferred income
Other current liabilities, others	211.85	244.62	4.96	1.0

Other current liabilities, others [Table]**..(3)**

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Other current liabilities, others [Axis]	_OtherCurrentLiabilitiesOther_74	_OtherCurrentLiabilitiesOther_75	_OtherCurrentLiabilitiesOther_76	_OtherCurrentLiabilitiesOther_76
	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	31/03/2023	31/03/2023
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of other current liabilities notes [Abstract]				
Other current liabilities [Abstract]				
Other current liabilities, others	0.0135	211.85	173.1	2
Other current liabilities, others [Abstract]				
Other current liabilities, others [Line items]				
Description of other current liabilities, others	Others	Grant from Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI)	Lease Liabilities	Deferred income
Other current liabilities, others	0.0135	211.85	173.1	2

Other current liabilities, others [Table]**..(4)**

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Other current liabilities, others [Axis]	_OtherCurrentLiabilitiesOther_78	_OtherCurrentLiabilitiesOther_79
	31/03/2023	31/03/2023
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]		
Disclosure of other current liabilities notes [Abstract]		
Other current liabilities [Abstract]		
Other current liabilities, others	97.48	0.0086
Other current liabilities, others [Abstract]		
Other current liabilities, others [Line items]		
Description of other current liabilities, others	Expense payable	Others
Other current liabilities, others	97.48	0.0086

Other non-current financial liabilities others [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Other non-current financial liabilities others [Axis]	_OtherNoncurrentFinancialLiabilitiesOther_49	_OtherNoncurrentFinancialLiabilitiesOther_50	_OtherNoncurrentFinancialLiabilitiesOther_51
	31/03/2023	31/03/2023	31/03/2023
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]			
Disclosure of other non-current financial liabilities notes [Abstract]			
Other non-current financial liabilities [Abstract]			
Other non-current financial liabilities, others	417.21	6.72	
Other non-current financial liabilities others [Abstract]			
Other non-current financial liabilities others [Line items]			
Description of other non-current financial liabilities others	Lease Liabilities	Capital creditors	Security deposits
Other non-current financial liabilities, others	417.21	6.72	

Other current assets others [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Other current assets others [Axis]	_OtherCurrentAssetsOther_23	_OtherCurrentAssetsOther_24	_OtherCurrentAssetsOther_25	_OtherCurrentAssetsOther_26
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]				
Other current assets notes [Abstract]				
Other current assets [Abstract]				
Other current assets, others	51.2	132.99	1,399.44	44.3
Other current assets others [Abstract]				
Other current assets others [Line items]				
Description of other current assets others	Other receivables-Unsecured, considered good	Other receivables-Unsecured, considered doubtful	Advances to vendors-Unsecured, considered good	Advances to vendors-Unsecured, considered doubtful
Other current assets, others	51.2	132.99	1,399.44	44.3

Other current assets others [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Other current assets others [Axis]	_OtherCurrentAssetsOther_27	_OtherCurrentAssetsOther_28	_OtherCurrentAssetsOther_29	_OtherCurrentAssetsOther_30
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]				
Other current assets notes [Abstract]				
Other current assets [Abstract]				
Other current assets, others	85.4	586.01	-177.29	436.95
Other current assets others [Abstract]				
Other current assets others [Line items]				
Description of other current assets others	Prepaid expenses	Balances with government authorities	Less: Provision for doubtful advances	Advances to suppliers
Other current assets, others	85.4	586.01	-177.29	436.95

Other current assets others [Table]

..(3)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Other current assets others [Axis]	_OtherCurrentAssetsOther_31	_OtherCurrentAssetsOther_32	_OtherCurrentAssetsOther_33	_OtherCurrentAssetsOther_34
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]				
Other current assets notes [Abstract]				
Other current assets [Abstract]				
Other current assets, others	6.01	97.25	86.94	1,050.05
Other current assets others [Abstract]				
Other current assets others [Line items]				
Description of other current assets others	Advances to employees	Other receivables-Unsecured, considered good	Other receivables-Unsecured, considered doubtful	Advances to vendors-Unsecured, considered good
Other current assets, others	6.01	97.25	86.94	1,050.05

Other current assets others [Table]**..(4)**

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Other current assets others [Axis]	_OtherCurrentAssetsOther_35	_OtherCurrentAssetsOther_36	_OtherCurrentAssetsOther_37	_OtherCurrentAssetsOther_38
	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]				
Other current assets notes [Abstract]				
Other current assets [Abstract]				
Other current assets, others	85.94	580.5	533.65	-172.88
Other current assets others [Abstract]				
Other current assets others [Line items]				
Description of other current assets others	Advances to vendors-Unsecured, considered doubtful	Prepaid expenses	Balances with government authorities	Less: Provision for doubtful advances
Other current assets, others	85.94	580.5	533.65	-172.88

Other current assets others [Table]**..(5)**

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Other current assets others [Axis]	_OtherCurrentAssetsOther_39	_OtherCurrentAssetsOther_40	_OtherCurrentAssetsOther_41	_OtherCurrentAssetsOther_42
	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	31/03/2023
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]				
Other current assets notes [Abstract]				
Other current assets [Abstract]				
Other current assets, others	325.31	7	138.15	1,033.65
Other current assets others [Abstract]				
Other current assets others [Line items]				
Description of other current assets others	Advances to suppliers	Advances to employees	Other receivables-Unsecured, considered good	Advances to vendors-Unsecured, considered good
Other current assets, others	325.31	7	138.15	1,033.65

Other current assets others [Table]

..(6)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Other current assets others [Axis]	_OtherCurrentAssetsOther_43	_OtherCurrentAssetsOther_44	_OtherCurrentAssetsOther_45	_OtherCurrentAssetsOther_46
	31/03/2023	31/03/2023	31/03/2023	31/03/2023
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]				
Other current assets notes [Abstract]				
Other current assets [Abstract]				
Other current assets, others	296.11	52.82	319.99	-296.11
Other current assets others [Abstract]				
Other current assets others [Line items]				
Description of other current assets others	Advances to vendors-Unsecured, considered doubtful	Prepaid expenses	Balances with government authorities	Less: Provision for doubtful advances
Other current assets, others	296.11	52.82	319.99	-296.11

Other current assets others [Table]

..(7)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Other current assets others [Axis]	_OtherCurrentAssetsOther_47	_OtherCurrentAssetsOther_48
	31/03/2023	31/03/2023
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]		
Other current assets notes [Abstract]		
Other current assets [Abstract]		
Other current assets, others	126.35	6.17
Other current assets others [Abstract]		
Other current assets others [Line items]		
Description of other current assets others	Advances to suppliers	Advances to employees
Other current assets, others	126.35	6.17

Other non-current assets, others [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Other non-current assets, others [Axis]	_OtherNoncurrentAssetsOther_7	_OtherNoncurrentAssetsOther_8	_OtherNoncurrentAssetsOther_9	_OtherNoncurrentAssetsOther_10
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]				
Other non-current assets notes [Abstract]				
Other non-current assets [Abstract]				
Other non-current assets, others	406.94	154.39	31.05	-154.39
Other non-current assets, others [Abstract]				
Other non-current assets, others [Line items]				
Description of other non-current assets, others	Capital advances-Unsecured, considered good	Capital advances-Unsecured, considered doubtful	Deposits paid under protest	Less: Provision for doubtful advances
Other non-current assets, others	406.94	154.39	31.05	-154.39

Other non-current assets, others [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Other non-current assets, others [Axis]	_OtherNoncurrentAssetsOther_11	_OtherNoncurrentAssetsOther_12	_OtherNoncurrentAssetsOther_13	_OtherNoncurrentAssetsOther_14
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]				
Other non-current assets notes [Abstract]				
Other non-current assets [Abstract]				
Other non-current assets, others	2.32	363.18	37.02	31
Other non-current assets, others [Abstract]				
Other non-current assets, others [Line items]				
Description of other non-current assets, others	Prepaid expenses	Capital advances-Unsecured, considered good	Capital advances-Unsecured, considered doubtful	Deposits paid under protest
Other non-current assets, others	2.32	363.18	37.02	31

Other non-current assets, others [Table]

..(3)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Other non-current assets, others [Axis]	_OtherNoncurrentAssetsOther_15	_OtherNoncurrentAssetsOther_16	_OtherNoncurrentAssetsOther_17	_OtherNoncurrentAssetsOther_18
	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023	31/03/2023
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]				
Other non-current assets notes [Abstract]				
Other non-current assets [Abstract]				
Other non-current assets, others	32.66	-37.02	179.08	101
Other non-current assets, others [Abstract]				
Other non-current assets, others [Line items]				
Description of other non-current assets, others	Balances with government authorities	Less: Provision for doubtful advances	Capital advances-Unsecured, considered good	Capital advances-Unsecured, considered doubtful
Other non-current assets, others	32.66	-37.02	179.08	101

Other non-current assets, others [Table]

..(4)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Other non-current assets, others [Axis]	OtherNoncurrentAssetsOther_19	OtherNoncurrentAssetsOther_20	OtherNoncurrentAssetsOther_21
	31/03/2023	31/03/2023	31/03/2023
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]			
Other non-current assets notes [Abstract]			
Other non-current assets [Abstract]			
Other non-current assets, others	31.05	32.66	-101.67
Other non-current assets, others [Abstract]			
Other non-current assets, others [Line items]			
Description of other non-current assets, others	Deposits paid under protest	Balances with government authorities	Less: Provision for doubtful advances
Other non-current assets, others	31.05	32.66	-101.67

Details of loans [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classification based on current non-current [Axis]	Current [Member]	
Classification of loans [Axis]	Loans given employees [Member]	
Classification of assets based on security [Axis]	Unsecured considered good [Member]	
	31/03/2025	31/03/2024
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]		
Loans notes [Abstract]		
Disclosure of loans [Abstract]		
Details of loans [Line items]		
Loans , gross	4.76	5.04
Allowance for bad and doubtful loans	0	0
Total loans	4.76	5.04
Details of loans due by directors, other officers or others [Abstract]		
Loans due by directors	0	0
Loans due by other officers	0	0
Loans due by others	0	0
Total loans due by directors, other officers or others	0	0
Details of loans due by firms or companies in which any director is partner or director [Abstract]		
Total loans due by firms or companies in which any director is partner or director	0	0

Other current financial assets others [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Other current financial assets others [Axis]	OtherCurrentFinancialAssetsOther_22
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]	
Other current financial assets [Abstract]	
Other current financial assets others	131.41
Other current financial assets others [Abstract]	
Other current financial assets others [Line items]	
Description other current financial assets others	Receivable from managing director
Other current financial assets others	131.41

Subclassification of trade receivables [Table]**..(1)**

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classification based on current non-current [Axis]	Current [Member]		
Classification of assets based on security [Axis]	Unsecured considered good [Member]		
	31/03/2025	31/03/2024	31/03/2023
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]			
Disclosure of notes on trade receivables [Abstract]			
Subclassification of trade receivables [Abstract]			
Subclassification of trade receivables [Line items]			
Breakup of trade receivables [Abstract]			
Trade receivables, gross	4,699.16	3,544.49	2,646.3
Allowance for bad and doubtful debts	0	0	0
Total trade receivables	4,699.16	3,544.49	2,646.3
Details of trade receivables due by directors, other officers or others [Abstract]			
Trade receivables due by directors	0	0	0
Trade receivables due by other officers	0	0	0
Trade receivables due by others	4,699.16	3,544.49	2,646.3
Total trade receivables due by directors, other officers or others	4,699.16	3,544.49	2,646.3
Details of trade receivables due by firms or companies in which any director is partner or director [Abstract]			
Total trade receivables due by firms or companies in which any director is partner or director	0	0	0

Disclosure of breakup of provisions [Table]**..(1)**

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classification based on current non-current [Axis]	Classification based on current non-current [Member]			Non-current [Member]
	31/03/2025	31/03/2024	31/03/2023	31/03/2025
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]				
Provisions notes [Abstract]				
Disclosure of breakup of provisions [Abstract]				
Disclosure of breakup of provisions [Line items]				
Provisions [Abstract]				
Provisions for employee benefits [Abstract]				
Provision gratuity	440.91	389.19	371.11	346.14
Provision leave encashment	103.31	91.41	81.71	72.74
Provision pension	0	0	0	0
Provision employee insurance scheme	0	0	0	0
Provision other employee related liabilities	0	0	0	0
Total provisions for employee benefits	544.22	480.6	452.82	418.88
Provision for corporate tax [Abstract]				
Provision for wealth tax	0	0	0	0
Provision for fringe benefit tax	0	0	0	0
Provision for other tax	0	0	0	0
Provision for corporate dividend tax	0	0	0	0
Total provision for corporate tax	0	0	0	0
Provision for statutory liabilities	0	0	0	0
CSR expenditure provision	0	0	0	0
Provision for abandonment cost	0	0	0	0
Other provisions	0	0	0	0
Total provisions	544.22	480.6	452.82	418.88

Disclosure of breakup of provisions [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classification based on current non-current [Axis]	Non-current [Member]		Current [Member]	
	31/03/2024	31/03/2023	31/03/2025	31/03/2024
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]				
Provisions notes [Abstract]				
Disclosure of breakup of provisions [Abstract]				
Disclosure of breakup of provisions [Line items]				
Provisions [Abstract]				
Provisions for employee benefits [Abstract]				
Provision gratuity	314.77	316.91	94.77	74.42
Provision leave encashment	64.81	58.11	30.57	26.6
Provision pension	0	0	0	0
Provision employee insurance scheme	0	0	0	0
Provision other employee related liabilities	0	0	0	0
Total provisions for employee benefits	379.58	375.02	125.34	101.02
Provision for corporate tax [Abstract]				
Provision for wealth tax	0	0	0	0
Provision for fringe benefit tax	0	0	0	0
Provision for other tax	0	0	0	0
Provision for corporate dividend tax	0	0	0	0
Total provision for corporate tax	0	0	0	0
Provision for statutory liabilities	0	0	0	0
CSR expenditure provision	0	0	0	0
Provision for abandonment cost	0	0	0	0
Other provisions	0	0	0	0
Total provisions	379.58	375.02	125.34	101.02

Disclosure of breakup of provisions [Table]

..(3)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classification based on current non-current [Axis]	Current [Member]
	31/03/2023
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]	
Provisions notes [Abstract]	
Disclosure of breakup of provisions [Abstract]	
Disclosure of breakup of provisions [Line items]	
Provisions [Abstract]	
Provisions for employee benefits [Abstract]	
Provision gratuity	54.2
Provision leave encashment	23.6
Provision pension	0
Provision employee insurance scheme	0
Provision other employee related liabilities	0
Total provisions for employee benefits	77.8
Provision for corporate tax [Abstract]	
Provision for wealth tax	0
Provision for fringe benefit tax	0
Provision for other tax	0
Provision for corporate dividend tax	0
Total provision for corporate tax	0
Provision for statutory liabilities	0
CSR expenditure provision	0
Provision for abandonment cost	0
Other provisions	0
Total provisions	77.8

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2022 to 31/03/2023
Disclosure of subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets explanatory [TextBlock]			
Total other non-current financial assets	671.82	1,138.89	926.13
Advances, non-current	0	0	0
Total other non-current assets	440.31	426.89	242.79
Disclosure of notes on cash and bank balances explanatory [TextBlock]			
Fixed deposits with banks	0	0	0.57
Other deposits with banks	0	0	0
Deposit repayment reserve account with banks	0	0	0
Other balances with banks	142.96	61.88	70.64
Total balance with banks	142.96	61.88	71.21
Cheques, drafts on hand	0	0	0
Cash on hand	4.36	10.18	5.14
Others	0	0	0
Total cash and cash equivalents	147.32	72.06	76.35
Bank balance other than cash and cash equivalents	152.43	497.17	314.91
Total cash and bank balances	299.75	569.23	391.26
Nature of other cash and cash equivalents	Bank deposits with remaining maturity of less than 12 months (including interest accrued thereon)	Bank deposits with remaining maturity of less than 12 months (including interest accrued thereon)	Bank deposits with remaining maturity of less than 12 months
Balances held with banks to extent held as margin money	0	0	0
Balances held with banks to extent held as security against borrowings	0	0	0
Balances held with banks to extent held as guarantees	0	0	0
Balances held with banks to extent held against other commitments	0	0	0
Total balances held with banks to extent held as margin money or security against borrowings, guarantees or other commitments	0	0	0
Bank deposits with more than 12 months maturity	0	0	314.92
Unbilled revenue	89.54	76.99	63.26
Total other current financial assets	220.95	76.99	63.26
Total other current assets	2,565.01	2,593.76	1,677.13
Security deposits refundable, Non-current	1.57	1.44	
Total other non-current financial liabilities	1.57	1.44	(A) 425.88
Nature of other provisions	NA	NA	
Total other non-current liabilities	(B) 1,325.82	(C) 1,054.39	411.85
Current maturities of long-term debt	0	0	0
Current maturities of finance lease obligations	0	0	0
Interest accrued on borrowings	0	0	0
Interest accrued on public deposits	0	0	0
Interest accrued others	43.07	42.54	54.44
Unpaid dividends	0	0	0
Retention money payable	0	0	0
Unpaid matured deposits and interest accrued thereon	0	0	0
Unpaid matured debentures and interest accrued thereon	0	0	0
Debentures claimed but not paid	0	0	0
Public deposit payable, current	0	0	0
Derivative liabilities	0	0	0
Total other current financial liabilities	793.4	814.41	544.41
Advance received against contracts	0	0	
Advance received from customers	169.94	236.66	155.69
Other advance received	0	0	
Total other advance	169.94	236.66	155.69
Taxes payable other tax	173.23	114.48	83
Current liabilities portion of share application money pending allotment	0	0	0
Total other payables, current	173.23	114.48	83
Total other current liabilities	(D) 636.2335	(E) 828.1235	(F) 744.2586

Footnotes

(A) Lease Liabilities

(B) (+) Lease liabilities-77416000

(C) (+) Lease liabilities-66969000

(D) *(+) Lease liabilities-25368000 **Adjustment figures added/subtrated in order to match the total amount of Equity & Liabilities and total amount of assets for both current and previous year as the presentation of financial statement is rounded-off in LAKHS and share capital is mandatorily required to be tagged in actual figures only as per MCA.

(E) *(+) Lease liabilities-24462000 **Adjustment figures added/subtrated in order to match the total amount of Equity & Liabilities and total amount of assets for both current and previous year as the presentation of financial statement is rounded-off in LAKHS and share capital is mandatorily required to be tagged in actual figures only as per MCA.

(F) *(+) Lease Liabilities-17310000 **Adjustment figures added/subtrated in order to match the total amount of Equity & Liabilities and total amount of assets for both current and previous year as the presentation of financial statement is rounded-off in LAKHS and share capital is mandatorily required to be tagged in actual figures only as per MCA.

Textual information (9)**Mode of valuation**

At lower of cost and net realisable value, At lower of cost and net realisable value, At lower of cost and net realisable value, At lower of cost and net realisable value, At lower of cost and net realisable value

Textual information (10)**Mode of valuation**

At lower of cost and net realisable value, At lower of cost and net realisable value, At lower of cost and net realisable value, At lower of cost and net realisable value, At lower of cost and net realisable value

[401200] Notes - Additional disclosures on balance sheet**Details of disclosures required under MSMED Act 2006 [Table]****..(1)**

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Micro small medium enterprises [Axis]	MicroSmallMediumEnterprise_80	MicroSmallMediumEnterprise_81
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Additional balance sheet notes [Abstract]		
Details of disclosures required under MSMED Act 2006 [Abstract]		
Details of disclosures required under MSMED Act 2006 [Line items]		
Principal and interest due remaining unpaid [Abstract]		
Principal due remaining unpaid	108.2	773.06
Interest due remaining unpaid	8.26	53.14
Total principal and interest due remaining unpaid	116.46	826.2
Amount of interest paid under MSMED Act 2006	0	0
Amount of payments made to supplier beyond due date during year	0	0
Amount of interest due and payable for period	0	0
Amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at end of accounting year	0	0
Amount of further interest due and payable even in succeeding year	0	0
Maximum amount outstanding for period from micro small medium enterprises	0	0
Name supplier being micro small medium enterprises	NA	NA

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of additional balance sheet notes explanatory [TextBlock]		
Additional balance sheet notes [Abstract]		
Contingent liabilities and commitments [Abstract]		
Classification of contingent liabilities [Abstract]		
Claims against company not acknowledged as debt	96.42	142.37
Guarantees	0	0
Other money for which company is contingently liable	146.47	125.37
Total contingent liabilities	242.89	267.74
Classification of commitments [Abstract]		
Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account and not provided for	0	0
Uncalled liability on shares and other investments partly paid	0	0
Other commitments	0	0
Total commitments	0	0
Nature of other commitments	NA	NA
Total contingent liabilities and commitments	242.89	267.74
Details regarding dividends [Abstract]		
Amount of dividends proposed to be distributed to equity shareholders	0	0
Amount of per share dividend proposed to be distributed to equity shareholders	[INR/shares] 0	[INR/shares] 0
Amount of dividends proposed to be distributed to preference shareholders	0	0
Amount of per share dividend proposed to be distributed to preference shareholders	[INR/shares] 0	[INR/shares] 0
Arrears of fixed cumulative dividends on preference shares	0	0
Percentage of proposed dividend	0.00%	0.00%
Details of disclosures required under MSMED Act 2006 [Abstract]		
Principal and interest due remaining unpaid [Abstract]		
Details of deposits [Abstract]		
Deposits accepted or renewed during period	0	0
Deposits matured and claimed but not paid during period	0	0
Deposits matured and claimed but not paid	0	0
Deposits matured but not claimed	0	0
Interest on deposits accrued and due but not paid	0	0
Details of share application money received and paid [Abstract]		
Share application money received during year	0	0
Share application money paid during year	0	0
Amount of share application money received back during year	0	0
Amount of share application money repaid returned back during year	0	0
Number of person share application money paid during year	[pure] 0	[pure] 0
Number of person share application money received during year	[pure] 0	[pure] 0
Number of person share application money paid as at end of year	[pure] 0	[pure] 0
Number of person share application money received as at end of year	[pure] 0	[pure] 0
Share application money received and due for refund	0	0
Disclosure of whether all assets and liabilities are registered with company	No	No
Details regarding cost records and cost audit[Abstract]		
Details regarding cost records [Abstract]		
Whether maintenance of cost records by company has been mandated under Companies (Cost Records and Audit) Rules, 2014	No	No
Details regarding cost audit [Abstract]		
Whether audit of cost records of company has been mandated under Rules specified in SN 1	No	No
Net worth of company	11,603.68	10,794.6
Details of unclaimed liabilities [Abstract]		
Unclaimed share application refund money	0	0
Unclaimed matured debentures	0	0
Unclaimed matured deposits	0	0
Interest unclaimed amount	0	0
Financial parameters balance sheet items [Abstract]		
Investment in subsidiary companies	0	0
Investment in government companies	0	0
Amount due for transfer to investor education and protection fund (IEPF)	0	0
Gross value of transactions with related parties	0	0
Number of warrants converted into equity shares during period	[pure] 0	[pure] 0

Number of warrants converted into preference shares during period	[pure] 0	[pure] 0
Number of warrants converted into debentures during period	[pure] 0	[pure] 0
Number of warrants issued during period (in foreign currency)	[pure] 0	[pure] 0
Number of warrants issued during period (INR)	[pure] 0	[pure] 0
Number of shareholders to whom shares are allotted under private placement during period	[pure] 0	[pure] 0

[611800] Notes - Revenue

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Disclosure of revenue [TextBlock]	As per Significant Accounting Policies

[612400] Notes - Service concession arrangements

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of service concession arrangements [TextBlock]		
Whether there are any service concession arrangements	No	No

[612000] Notes - Construction contracts

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of notes on construction contracts [TextBlock]		
Whether there are any construction contracts	No	No

[612600] Notes - Employee benefits

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of employee benefits [TextBlock]	As per Significant Accounting Policies	
Disclosure of defined benefit plans [TextBlock]		
Whether there are any defined benefit plans	No	No

[612800] Notes - Borrowing costs

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of borrowing costs [TextBlock]		
Whether any borrowing costs has been capitalised during the year	No	No

[612200] Notes - Leases

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of leases [TextBlock]		
Whether company has entered into any lease agreement	No	No
Whether any operating lease has been converted to financial lease or vice-versa	No	No

[612300] Notes - Transactions involving legal form of lease

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of arrangements involving legal form of lease [TextBlock]		
Whether there are any arrangements involving legal form of lease	No	No

[612900] Notes - Insurance contracts

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of insurance contracts [TextBlock]		
Whether there are any insurance contracts as per Ind AS 104	No	No
Disclosure of amounts arising from insurance contracts [TextBlock]		
Deferred acquisition costs arising from insurance contracts	0	0
Deferred acquisition costs arising from insurance contracts at end of period	0	0
Reinsurance assets at end of period	0	0

[613100] Notes - Effects of changes in foreign exchange rates

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of effect of changes in foreign exchange rates [TextBlock]		
Whether there is any change in functional currency during the year	No	No
Description of presentation currency	INR	

[500100] Notes - Subclassification and notes on income and expenses

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Subclassification and notes on income and expense explanatory [TextBlock]		
Disclosure of revenue from operations [Abstract]		
Disclosure of revenue from operations for other than finance company [Abstract]		
Revenue from sale of products	31,932.02	28,901.42
Revenue from sale of services	0	0
Total revenue from operations other than finance company	31,932.02	28,901.42
Total revenue from operations	31,932.02	28,901.42
Disclosure of other income [Abstract]		
Interest income [Abstract]		
Interest income on current investments [Abstract]		
Interest on fixed deposits, current investments	29.32	54.84
Interest from customers on amounts overdue, current investments	0	0
Interest on current intercorporate deposits	0	0
Interest on current debt securities	0	0
Interest on current government securities	0	0
Interest on other current investments	(A) 36.97	(B) 31.69
Total interest income on current investments	66.29	86.53
Interest income on non-current investments [Abstract]		
Interest on fixed deposits, non-current investments	0	0
Interest from customers on amounts overdue, non-current investments	0	0
Interest on non-current intercorporate deposits	0	0
Interest on non-current debt securities	0	0
Interest on non-current government securities	0	0
Interest on other non-current investments	0	0
Total interest income on non-current investments	0	0
Total interest income	66.29	86.53
Dividend income [Abstract]		
Dividend income current investments [Abstract]		
Dividend income current investments from subsidiaries	0	0
Dividend income current equity securities	0	0
Dividend income current mutual funds	0	0
Dividend income current investments from others	0	0
Total dividend income current investments	0	0
Dividend income non-current investments [Abstract]		
Dividend income non-current investments from subsidiaries	0	0
Dividend income non-current equity securities	0	0
Dividend income non-current mutual funds	0	0
Dividend income non-current investments from others	0	0
Total dividend income non-current investments	0	0
Total dividend income	0	0
Net gain/loss on sale of investments [Abstract]		
Net gain/loss on sale of current investments	0	0
Net gain/loss on sale of non-current investments	0	0
Total net gain/loss on sale of investments	0	0
Rental income on investment property [Abstract]		
Rental income on investment property, current	0	0
Rental income on investment property, non-current	0	0
Total rental income on investment property	0	0
Other non-operating income [Abstract]		
Net gain (loss) on foreign currency fluctuations treated as other income [Abstract]		
Net gain (loss) on foreign currency translation	0	0
Net gain (loss) on derivatives	0	0
Other net gain (loss) on foreign currency fluctuations treated as other income	6.02	0
Total net gain/loss on foreign currency fluctuations treated as other income	6.02	0

Surplus on disposal, discard, demolition and destruction of depreciable property, plant and equipment	13	11.62
Excess provisions written back	236.6	51.78
Miscellaneous other non-operating income	28.36	1,212.1
Total other non-operating income	283.98	1,275.5
Income from pipeline transportation	0	0
Total other income	350.27	(C) 1,362.03
Disclosure of finance cost [Abstract]		
Interest expense [Abstract]		
Interest expense non-current loans [Abstract]		
Interest expense non-current loans, banks	0	0
Interest expense non-current loans, others	0	0
Total interest expense non-current loans	0	0
Interest expense current loans [Abstract]		
Interest expense current loans, banks	0	0
Interest expense current loans, others	0	0
Total interest expense current loans	0	0
Interest expense borrowings	1,193.38	960.47
Interest lease financing	97.73	66.1
Total interest expense	1,291.11	1,026.57
Other borrowing costs	(D) -42.99	4.04
Total finance costs	1,248.12	1,030.61
Employee benefit expense [Abstract]		
Salaries and wages	4,332.28	4,167.42
Managerial remuneration [Abstract]		
Remuneration to directors [Abstract]		
Salary to directors	0	0
Commission to directors	0	0
Other benefits to directors	0	0
Total remuneration to directors	0	0
Remuneration to manager [Abstract]		
Salary to manager	0	0
Commission to manager	0	0
Other benefits to manager	0	0
Total remuneration to manager	0	0
Total managerial remuneration	0	0
Contribution to provident and other funds [Abstract]		
Contribution to provident and other funds for contract labour	0	0
Contribution to provident and other funds for others	186.52	166.57
Total contribution to provident and other funds	186.52	166.57
Employee share based payment [Abstract]		
Employee share based payment- Cash settled	0.66	1.39
Employee share based payment- Equity settled	0	0
Total employee share based payment	0.66	1.39
Gratuity	83.05	75.38
Staff welfare expense	127.43	119.24
Total employee benefit expense	4,729.94	4,530
Depreciation, depletion and amortisation expense [Abstract]		
Depreciation expense	(E) 958.28	(F) 1,016.14
Amortisation expense	10.39	8.82
Depletion expense	0	0
Total depreciation, depletion and amortisation expense	968.67	1,024.96
Breakup of other expenses [Abstract]		
Consumption of stores and spare parts	136.37	116.4
Power and fuel	475.92	522.28
Rent	54.73	199.17
Repairs to building	0	0
Repairs to machinery	173.98	184.88
Insurance	0	0
Rates and taxes excluding taxes on income [Abstract]		
Excise duty	0	0
Purchase tax	0	0
Other cess taxes	0	0
Cost taxes other levies by government local authorities	0	0
Provision wealth tax	0	0
Total rates and taxes excluding taxes on income	0	0
Research development expenditure	106.08	0

Travelling conveyance	722.32	735.57
Legal professional charges	289.14	261.21
Safety security expenses	21.24	22.41
Directors sitting fees	0	0
Advertising promotional expenses	839.87	1,262.84
Secondary packing expenses	193.92	171.41
Cost repairs maintenance other assets	101.69	102.95
Cost transportation [Abstract]		
Cost freight	1,411.93	1,458.58
Total cost transportation	1,411.93	1,458.58
Loss on disposal of intangible Assets	0	0
Loss on disposal, discard, demolition and destruction of depreciable property plant and equipment	0	0
Payments to auditor [Abstract]		
Payment for audit services	52.28	48.4
Payment for taxation matters	0	0
Payment for company law matters	0	0
Payment for other services	0	0
Payment for reimbursement of expenses	2.35	2.35
Total payments to auditor	54.63	50.75
Payments to cost auditor [Abstract]		
Payment for cost audit charges	0	0
Payment for cost compliance report	0	0
Payment for other cost services	0	0
Payment to cost auditor for reimbursement of expenses	0	0
Total payments to cost auditor	0	0
CSR expenditure	25.61	0
Miscellaneous expenses	1,815.91	1,299.75
Total other expenses	(G) 6,423.34	6,388.2
Current tax [Abstract]		
Current tax pertaining to previous years	0	0
Current tax pertaining to current year	325.38	58.2
MAT credit recognised during year	0	0
Total current tax	325.38	58.2

Footnotes

- (A) Interest on financial assets carried at amortised cost
 (B) Interest on financial assets carried at amortised cost
 (C) (+) Impairment gain on financial assets-42927000
 (D) Other borrowing costs-6201000 Less: capitalisation of interest cost- (10500000)
 (E) Depreciation on right-of-use assets-30427000
 (F) Depreciation on right-of-use assets-20798000
 (G) (+) Impairment loss on financial assets-1588000

[613200] Notes - Cash flow statement

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023
Disclosure of cash flow statement [TextBlock]			
Cash and cash equivalents cash flow statement	147.32	72.06	76.35
Cash and cash equivalents	147.32	72.06	76.35
Income taxes paid (refund), classified as operating activities	90.51	69.43	
Total income taxes paid (refund)	90.51	69.43	

[500200] Notes - Additional information statement of profit and loss

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2022 to 31/03/2023
Additional information on profit and loss account explanatory [TextBlock]			
Net write-downs (reversals of write-downs) of property, plant and equipment	0	0	0
Changes in inventories of finished goods	-841.56	-665.9	
Changes in inventories of work-in-progress	0	0	
Changes in inventories of stock-in-trade	0	0	
Changes in other inventories	0	0	
Total changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	-841.56	-665.9	
Domestic sale manufactured goods	31,579.79	28,776.28	
Domestic sale traded goods	0	0	
Total domestic turnover goods, gross	31,579.79	28,776.28	
Export sale manufactured goods	352.23	125.14	
Export sale traded goods	0	0	
Total export turnover goods, gross	352.23	125.14	
Total revenue from sale of products	31,932.02	28,901.42	
Domestic revenue services	0	0	
Export revenue services	0	0	
Total revenue from sale of services	0	0	
Capital expenditure in foreign currency	0	0	
Expenditure on corporate social responsibility activities as per guidelines	0	0	
Gross value of transaction with related parties	851.86	1,418.191	
Bad debts of related parties	0	0	

[611200] Notes - Fair value measurement

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of fair value measurement [TextBlock]		
Disclosure of fair value measurement of assets [TextBlock]		
Whether assets have been measured at fair value	No	No
Disclosure of fair value measurement of liabilities [TextBlock]		
Whether liabilities have been measured at fair value	No	No
Disclosure of fair value measurement of equity [TextBlock]		
Whether equity have been measured at fair value	No	No

[613300] Notes - Operating segments

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of entity's operating segments [TextBlock]	Textual information (11) [See below]	
Disclosure of reportable segments [TextBlock]		
Whether there are any reportable segments	No	No
Disclosure of major customers [TextBlock]		
Whether there are any major customers	No	No

Textual information (11)

Disclosure of entity's operating segments [Text Block]

Segment information			
The Subsidiary Company is primarily engaged in the business of manufacturing and distribution of ketchup and other various variants of sauces like mint sauce, tamarind sauce, bread spreads, mayonnaise etc. which are governed by same set of risks and returns. As per Ind AS 108 - Operating Segments, the Groups chief operating decision maker (CODM) views the entire business as a single operating segment, thus there is no reportable segment. Below is the information based on geographical locations:			
Revenue from operations			
Location	For the year ended	For the year ended	
31 March 2025	31 March 2024		
Within India		31,579.79	28,776.28
Outside India		352.23	125.14
Non-current assets			
Location	For the year ended	For the year ended	For the year ended
31 March 2025	31 March 2024	1 April 2023	
Within India	19,082.83	19,140.82	18,273.67
Outside India	-	-	-
Major customers:			
No single customer contributed 10% or more to the Groups revenue for the year ended 31 March 2025 and for the year ended 31 March 2024.			

[610700] Notes - Business combinations**Disclosure of reconciliation of changes in goodwill [Table]**

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Business combinations [Axis]	_BusinessCombination_12		
Carrying amount, accumulated depreciation, amortisation and impairment and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Gross carrying amount [Member]		
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023
Disclosure of reconciliation of changes in goodwill [Abstract]			
Disclosure of reconciliation of changes in goodwill [Line items]			
Name of acquiree	NA	NA	
Description of acquiree	NA	NA	
Reconciliation of changes in goodwill [Abstract]			
Changes in goodwill [Abstract]			
Additional recognition, goodwill	0	0	
Subsequent recognition of deferred tax assets, goodwill	0	0	
Decrease through classified as held for sale, goodwill	0	0	
Goodwill derecognised without having previously been included in disposal group classified as held for sale	0	0	
Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss, goodwill	0	0	
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences	0	0	
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes	0	0	
Total increase (decrease) in goodwill	0	0	
Goodwill at end of period	0	0	0

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of business combinations [TextBlock]		
Whether there is any business combination	No	No
Disclosure of reconciliation of changes in goodwill [TextBlock]		
Whether there is any goodwill arising out of business combination	No	No
Disclosure of acquired receivables [TextBlock]		
Whether there are any acquired receivables from business combination	No	No
Disclosure of contingent liabilities in business combination [TextBlock]		
Whether there are any contingent liabilities in business combination	No	No

[611500] Notes - Interests in other entities**Disclosure of details of subsidiaries [Table]****..(1)**

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Subsidiaries [Axis]	Significant Investments In Subsidiary_12	
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of subsidiaries [Abstract]		
Disclosure of subsidiaries [Line items]		
Name of subsidiary	CREMICA FOOD PARK PRIVATE LIMITED	CREMICA FOOD PARK PRIVATE LIMITED
Principal place of business of subsidiary	INDIA	INDIA
Country of incorporation or residence of subsidiary	INDIA	INDIA
CIN of subsidiary company	U15400DL2012PTC242628	U15400DL2012PTC242628
Section under which company became subsidiary	Section 2(87)(ii)	Section 2(87)(ii)
Whether subsidiary has filed balance sheet	No	Yes
SRN of filing of balance sheet by subsidiary		N07052384
Reason if no filing has been made by subsidiary	In progress	
Whether financial year of subsidiary different from financial year of holding company	No	No
Financial year of subsidiary [Abstract]		
Start date of accounting period of subsidiary	01/04/2024	01/04/2023
End date of accounting period of subsidiary	31/03/2025	31/03/2024
Percentage of shareholding in subsidiary	100.00%	100.00%
Key information about subsidiary [Abstract]		
Reporting currency of subsidiary	INR	INR
Exchange rate as applicable for subsidiary	NA	NA
Share capital of subsidiary	2.45	2.45
Reserves and surplus of subsidiary	8.78966	1.70706
Total assets of subsidiary	15.20998	10.72697
Total liabilities of subsidiary	6.42033	8.27697
Investment of subsidiary	0	0
Turnover of subsidiary	4.01491	2.48778
Profit before tax of subsidiary	0.01764	0.06708
Provision for tax of subsidiary	0.01002	-0.00052
Profit after tax of subsidiary	0.00762	0.0676
Proposed dividend of subsidiary	0	0
Current assets of subsidiary	0	0
Non-current assets of subsidiary	0	0
Current liabilities of subsidiary	0	0
Non-current liabilities of subsidiary	0	0
Revenue of subsidiary	4.07661	0
Comprehensive income of subsidiary	0	0
Proportion of ownership interests held by non-controlling interests	0.00%	0.00%
Proportion of voting rights held by non-controlling interests	0.00%	0.00%
Profit (loss), attributable to non-controlling interests	0	0
Non-controlling interests of subsidiary	0	0
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests	0	0
Name of subsidiary	CREMICA FOOD PARK PRIVATE LIMITED	CREMICA FOOD PARK PRIVATE LIMITED
Principal place of business of subsidiary	INDIA	INDIA
Country of incorporation or residence of subsidiary	INDIA	INDIA
CIN of subsidiary company	U15400DL2012PTC242628	U15400DL2012PTC242628

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of interests in other entities [TextBlock]		
Disclosure of interests in subsidiaries [TextBlock]		
Disclosure of subsidiaries [TextBlock]	Textual information (12) [See below]	
Whether company has subsidiary companies	Yes	Yes
Number of subsidiary companies	[pure] 1	[pure] 1
Whether company has subsidiary companies which are yet to commence operations	No	No
Whether company has subsidiary companies liquidated or sold during year	No	No
Disclosure of interests in associates [TextBlock]		
Disclosure of associates [TextBlock]		
Whether company has invested in associates	No	No
Whether company has associates which are yet to commence operations	No	No
Whether company has associates liquidated or sold during year	No	No
Disclosure of interests in joint arrangements [TextBlock]		
Disclosure of joint ventures [TextBlock]		
Whether company has invested in joint ventures	No	No
Whether company has joint ventures which are yet to commence operations	No	No
Whether company has joint ventures liquidated or sold during year	No	No
Disclosure of interests in unconsolidated structured entities [TextBlock]		
Disclosure of unconsolidated structured entities [TextBlock]		
Whether there are unconsolidated structured entities	No	No
Disclosure of investment entities [TextBlock]		
Disclosure of information about unconsolidated subsidiaries [TextBlock]		
Whether there are unconsolidated subsidiaries	No	No
Disclosure of information about unconsolidated structured entities controlled by investment entity [TextBlock]		
Whether there are unconsolidated structured entities controlled by investment entity	No	No

Textual information (12)

Disclosure of subsidiaries [Text Block]

Annexure-C

FormNo. AOC- 1

Statementcontaining salient features of the financial statement ofSubsidiaries/associate companies/joint ventures (Pursuant to first proviso tosub-section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules,2014)

PartA: Subsidiaries

(Amount in 000)		
1	Sr. No	
2	Name of the Subsidiary Company	Cremica Food Park Private. Limited
2	Reporting Period	31st March 2025
4	Reporting Currency	Indian Rupees
5	Exchange rate as on 31st March, 2025	Not Applicable
6	Share Capital including Pref. Shares	2,45,000
7	Reserves and Surplus	87,89,66
8	Total Assets	15,20,998
9	Total Liabilities (excluding Share Capital and reserves)	6,42,033
10	Investments	-
11	Turnover	4,01,491
12	Other Income	6,170
13	Total Revenue	4,07,661

14	Profit/ Loss before taxation	1,764
15	Provision for Taxation including Deferred Tax	1002
16	Profit/ Loss after taxation	762
17	Proposed Dividend on equity Shares (%)	-
18	Proposed Dividend on equity Shares	-
19	% of Shareholding	100.00%

Part B: Associates and Joint Ventures

Statement pursuant to Section 129 (3) of the Companies Act, 2013 related to Associate Companies and Joint Ventures:

NOT APPLICABLE

Place: New Delhi

Date: 30.09.2025

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

Cremica Food Industries Limited

Akshay Bector	Sudhir Barik	Kumar Abhishek
Chairman & Managing Director	CFO	Company Secretary
DIN-00058877	PAN:ABEPB1144M	M no. A37963
Place: New Delhi	Place: New Delhi	Place: New Delhi
Date: 30.09.2025	Date: 30.09.2025	Date: 30.09.2025

[613400] Notes - Consolidated Financial Statements**Disclosure of details of entities consolidated [Table]**

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Entities consolidated [Axis]	EntitiesConsolidated_124	EntitiesConsolidated_125	EntitiesConsolidated_126
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Disclosure of additional information consolidated financial statements [Abstract]			
Disclosure of additional information consolidated financial statements [Line items]			
Name of entity consolidated	Cremica Food Industries Limited	Cremica Food Park Private Limited	UNA Miricle Foods
Type of entity consolidated	Parent	Indian Subsidiary	Indian Subsidiary
Amount of net assets of entity consolidated	7,449.45	8,874.59	592.88
Net assets of entity as percentage of consolidated net assets	64.20%	76.48%	5.11%
Amount of share in profit or loss of entity consolidated	850.52	-52.81	-1.7
Share in profit or loss of entity as percentage of consolidated profit or loss	104.18%	6.47%	0.21%
Amount of share in other comprehensive income consolidated	-9.37	1.37	0
Share in other comprehensive income consolidated	117.13%	17.13%	0.00%
Amount of share in comprehensive income consolidated	841.15	-51.44	-1.7
Share in comprehensive income consolidated	104.05%	6.36%	0.21%

Disclosure of details of subsidiaries [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Subsidiaries [Axis]	SignificantInvestmentsInSubsidiary_12	SignificantInvestmentsInSubsidiary_13
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Disclosure of details of subsidiaries [Abstract]		
Disclosure of details of subsidiaries [LineItems]		
Name of subsidiary consolidated	Cremica Food Park Private Limited	UNA Miricle Foods
Principal place of business of subsidiary consolidated	INDIA	INDIA
Country of incorporation or residence of subsidiary consolidated	INDIA	INDIA
Date of end of reporting period of financial statements of subsidiary consolidated	31/03/2025	31/03/2025
Description of reason why using different reporting date or period for subsidiary consolidated	NA	NA
Proportion of ownership interest in subsidiary consolidated	100.00%	100.00%
Proportion of voting power held in subsidiary consolidated	100.00%	100.00%

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Disclosure of notes on consolidated financial statements explanatory [TextBlock]	
Whether consolidated financial statements is applicable on company	Yes
Disclosure of details of subsidiaries [TextBlock]	
Disclosure of additional information consolidated financial statements [TextBlock]	

[611400] Notes - Separate financial statements**Disclosure of subsidiaries [Table]****..(1)**

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Subsidiaries [Axis]	_SignificantInvestmentsInSubsidiary_12	
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of subsidiaries [Abstract]		
Disclosure of subsidiaries [Line items]		
Name of subsidiary	CREMICA FOOD PARK PRIVATE LIMITED	CREMICA FOOD PARK PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN of subsidiary company	U15400DL2012PTC242628	U15400DL2012PTC242628
Principal place of business of subsidiary	INDIA	INDIA
Country of incorporation or residence of subsidiary	INDIA	INDIA
Proportion of ownership interest in subsidiary	100.00%	100.00%
Proportion of voting rights held in subsidiary	100.00%	100.00%

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of separate financial statements [TextBlock]		
Disclosure of subsidiaries [TextBlock]	Textual information (13) [See below]	
Method used to account for investments in subsidiaries	EQUITY METHOD	EQUITY METHOD

Textual information (13)

Disclosure of subsidiaries [Text Block]

Annexure-C

FormNo. AOC- 1

Statementcontaining salient features of the financial statement ofSubsidiaries/associate companies/joint ventures (Pursuant to first proviso tosub-section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules,2014)

PartA: Subsidiaries

(Amount in 000)		
1	Sr. No	
2	Name of the Subsidiary Company	Cremica Food Park Private. Limited
2	Reporting Period	31st March 2025
4	Reporting Currency	Indian Rupees
5	Exchange rate as on 31st March, 2025	Not Applicable
6	Share Capital including Pref. Shares	2,45,000
7	Reserves and Surplus	87,89,66
8	Total Assets	15,20,998
9	Total Liabilities (excluding Share Capital and reserves)	6,42,033
10	Investments	-
11	Turnover	4,01,491
12	Other Income	6,170
13	Total Revenue	4,07,661

14	Profit/ Loss before taxation	1,764
15	Provision for Taxation including Deferred Tax	1002
16	Profit/ Loss after taxation	762
17	Proposed Dividend on equity Shares (%)	-
18	Proposed Dividend on equity Shares	-
19	% of Shareholding	100.00%

Part B: Associates and Joint Ventures

Statement pursuant to Section 129 (3) of the Companies Act, 2013 related to Associate Companies and Joint Ventures:

NOT APPLICABLE

Place: New Delhi

Date: 30.09.2025

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

Cremica Food Industries Limited

Akshay Bector	Sudhir Barik	Kumar Abhishek
Chairman & Managing Director	CFO	Company Secretary
DIN-00058877	PAN:ABEPB1144M	M no. A37963
Place: New Delhi	Place: New Delhi	Place: New Delhi
Date: 30.09.2025	Date: 30.09.2025	Date: 30.09.2025

[610800] Notes - Related party**Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Table]****..(1)**

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Categories of related parties [Axis]	Subsidiaries [Member]		Other related parties [Member]	
Related party [Axis]	SubsidiariesMember_RelatedParty_84	SubsidiariesMember_RelatedParty_99	OtherRelatedPartiesMember_RelatedParty_85	OtherRelatedPartiesMember_RelatedParty_99
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Abstract]				
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Line items]				
Name of related party	Cremica Food Park Private Limited	Cremica Food Park Private Limited	UNA Miricle Foods	AKSH
Country of incorporation or residence of related party	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
Permanent account number of related party			AAFFU2536A	ABJPE
CIN of related party	U15400DL2012PTC242628	U15400DL2012PTC242628		
Description of nature of transactions with related party	Sale of products, Purchases, Interest on debenture, Interest on preference shares, Cold room rental charges, Refrigeration van charges	Textual information (14) [See below]	Share of profit from partnership firm, Sale of products, Purchases	Rent 1 remun
Description of nature of related party relationship	Wholly owned subsidiary	Wholly owned subsidiary	Enterprise under same management	Chairm
Related party transactions [Abstract]				
Purchases of goods related party transactions	0	0	0	
Revenue from sale of goods related party transactions	0	0	0	
Purchases of property and other assets, related party transactions	0	0	0	
Sales of property and other assets, related party transactions	0	0	0	
Services received related party transactions	0	0	0	
Revenue from rendering of services related party transactions	0	0	0	
Leases as lessor related party transactions	0	0	0	
Leases as lessee related party transactions	0	0	0	

Transfers of research and development from entity related party transactions	0	0	0
Transfers of research and development to entity related party transactions	0	0	0
Transfers under license agreements from entity related party transactions	0	0	0
Transfers under license agreements to entity related party transactions	0	0	0
Transfers under finance agreements from entity, related party transactions	0	0	0
Transfers under finance agreements to entity, related party transactions	0	0	0
Provision of guarantees or collateral by entity related party transactions	0	0	0
Provision of guarantees or collateral to entity related party transactions	0	0	0
Commitments made by entity, related party transactions	0	0	0
Commitments made on behalf of entity, related party transactions	0	0	0
Settlement of liabilities by entity on behalf of related party, related party transactions	0	0	0
Settlement of liabilities on behalf of entity by related party, related party transactions	0	0	0
Participation in defined benefit plan that shares risks between group entities, related party transactions	0	0	0
Other related party transactions expense	0	0	0
Other related party transactions income	0	0	0
Other related party transactions contribution made	0	0	0

Other related party transactions contribution received	0	0	0	
Outstanding balances for related party transactions [Abstract]				
Amounts payable related party transactions	0	0	0	
Amounts receivable related party transactions	0	0	0	
Outstanding commitments made by entity, related party transactions	0	0	0	
Outstanding commitments made on behalf of entity, related party transactions	0	0	0	
Provisions for doubtful debts related to outstanding balances of related party transaction	0	0	0	
Expense recognised during period for bad and doubtful debts for related party transaction	0	0	0	

Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Categories of related parties [Axis]	Other related parties [Member]		
Related party [Axis]	OtherRelatedPartiesMember_RelatedParty_87	OtherRelatedPartiesMember_RelatedParty_88	OtherRelatedPartiesMember_RelatedParty_89
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Abstract]			
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Line items]			
Name of related party	GEETA BECTOR	KUMAR ABHISHEK	Akhilesh Bector
Country of incorporation or residence of related party	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
Permanent account number of related party	ABVPB3164E	AWFPA4312A	ASBPB8038J
Description of nature of transactions with related party	Borrowings repaid, Interest charged on borrowings, Rent paid, Salaries, wages and bonus	Salaries, wages and bonus	Salaries, wages and bonus
Description of nature of related party relationship	Whole time Director	Company Secretary	Relatives of key management personnel
Related party transactions [Abstract]			
Purchases of goods related party transactions	0	0	
Revenue from sale of goods related party transactions	0	0	
Purchases of property and other assets, related party transactions	0	0	
Sales of property and other assets, related party transactions	0	0	
Services received related party transactions	53.76	12.7	
Revenue from rendering of services related party transactions	0	0	
Leases as lessor related party transactions	0	0	
Leases as lessee related party transactions	0	0	
Transfers of research and development from entity related party transactions	0	0	
Transfers of research and development to entity related party transactions	0	0	

Transfers under license agreements from entity related party transactions	0	0	
Transfers under license agreements to entity related party transactions	0	0	
Transfers under finance agreements from entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Transfers under finance agreements to entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Provision of guarantees or collateral by entity related party transactions	0	0	
Provision of guarantees or collateral to entity related party transactions	0	0	
Commitments made by entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Commitments made on behalf of entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Settlement of liabilities by entity on behalf of related party, related party transactions	0	0	
Settlement of liabilities on behalf of entity by related party, related party transactions	0	0	
Participation in defined benefit plan that shares risks between group entities, related party transactions	0	0	
Other related party transactions expense	185.27	0	
Other related party transactions income	0	0	
Other related party transactions contribution made	0	0	
Other related party transactions contribution received	0	0	
Outstanding balances for related party transactions [Abstract]			

Amounts payable related party transactions	0	0	
Amounts receivable related party transactions	0	0	
Outstanding commitments made by entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Outstanding commitments made on behalf of entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Provisions for doubtful debts related to outstanding balances of related party transaction	0	0	
Expense recognised during period for bad and doubtful debts for related party transaction	0	0	

Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Table]

..(3)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Categories of related parties [Axis]	Other related parties [Member]		
Related party [Axis]	OtherRelatedPartiesMember_RelatedParty_91	OtherRelatedPartiesMember_RelatedParty_92	OtherRelatedPartiesMember_RelatedParty_93
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Abstract]			
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Line items]			
Name of related party	SUDHIR KUMAR BARIK	DIPANKAR DAS	Khaitan and Khaitan LLP
Country of incorporation or residence of related party	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
Permanent account number of related party	ABEPB1144M	AFBPD6390N	AAQFK4200N
Description of nature of transactions with related party	Salaries, wages and bonus	Salaries, wages and bonus	Professional charges
Description of nature of related party relationship	Chief Financial Officer	Additional Director (with effect from 31 March 2025)	Enterprise under same management
Related party transactions [Abstract]			
Purchases of goods related party transactions	0	0	
Revenue from sale of goods related party transactions	0	0	
Purchases of property and other assets, related party transactions	0	0	
Sales of property and other assets, related party transactions	0	0	
Services received related party transactions	79.72	6.28	
Revenue from rendering of services related party transactions	0	0	
Leases as lessor related party transactions	0	0	
Leases as lessee related party transactions	0	0	
Transfers of research and development from entity related party transactions	0	0	
Transfers of research and development to entity related party transactions	0	0	

Transfers under license agreements from entity related party transactions	0	0	
Transfers under license agreements to entity related party transactions	0	0	
Transfers under finance agreements from entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Transfers under finance agreements to entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Provision of guarantees or collateral by entity related party transactions	0	0	
Provision of guarantees or collateral to entity related party transactions	0	0	
Commitments made by entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Commitments made on behalf of entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Settlement of liabilities by entity on behalf of related party, related party transactions	0	0	
Settlement of liabilities on behalf of entity by related party, related party transactions	0	0	
Participation in defined benefit plan that shares risks between group entities, related party transactions	0	0	
Other related party transactions expense	0	0	
Other related party transactions income	0	0	
Other related party transactions contribution made	0	0	
Other related party transactions contribution received	0	0	
Outstanding balances for related party transactions [Abstract]			

Amounts payable related party transactions	0	0	
Amounts receivable related party transactions	0	0	
Outstanding commitments made by entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Outstanding commitments made on behalf of entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Provisions for doubtful debts related to outstanding balances of related party transaction	0	0	
Expense recognised during period for bad and doubtful debts for related party transaction	0	0	

Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Table]

..(4)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Categories of related parties [Axis]	Other related parties [Member]		
Related party [Axis]	OtherRelatedPartiesMember_RelatedParty_95	OtherRelatedPartiesMember_RelatedParty_96	OtherRelatedPartiesMember_RelatedParty_97
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Abstract]			
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Line items]			
Name of related party	SURENDER KUMAR TUTEJA	UMESH KUMAR KHAITAN	RAMAN SINGH SIDHU
Country of incorporation or residence of related party	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
Permanent account number of related party	AAGPT7092R	AFEPK7308G	AAMPS1070J
Description of nature of transactions with related party	Director sitting fee	Director sitting fee	Director sitting fee
Description of nature of related party relationship	Independent Director	Independent Director	Independent Director
Related party transactions [Abstract]			
Purchases of goods related party transactions	0	0	
Revenue from sale of goods related party transactions	0	0	
Purchases of property and other assets, related party transactions	0	0	
Sales of property and other assets, related party transactions	0	0	
Services received related party transactions	4.5	4.5	
Revenue from rendering of services related party transactions	0	0	
Leases as lessor related party transactions	0	0	
Leases as lessee related party transactions	0	0	
Transfers of research and development from entity related party transactions	0	0	
Transfers of research and development to entity related party transactions	0	0	

Transfers under license agreements from entity related party transactions	0	0	
Transfers under license agreements to entity related party transactions	0	0	
Transfers under finance agreements from entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Transfers under finance agreements to entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Provision of guarantees or collateral by entity related party transactions	0	0	
Provision of guarantees or collateral to entity related party transactions	0	0	
Commitments made by entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Commitments made on behalf of entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Settlement of liabilities by entity on behalf of related party, related party transactions	0	0	
Settlement of liabilities on behalf of entity by related party, related party transactions	0	0	
Participation in defined benefit plan that shares risks between group entities, related party transactions	0	0	
Other related party transactions expense	0	0	
Other related party transactions income	0	0	
Other related party transactions contribution made	0	0	
Other related party transactions contribution received	0	0	
Outstanding balances for related party transactions [Abstract]			

Amounts payable related party transactions	0	0	
Amounts receivable related party transactions	0	0	
Outstanding commitments made by entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Outstanding commitments made on behalf of entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Provisions for doubtful debts related to outstanding balances of related party transaction	0	0	
Expense recognised during period for bad and doubtful debts for related party transaction	0	0	

Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Table]

..(5)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Categories of related parties [Axis]	Other related parties [Member]		
Related party [Axis]	OtherRelatedPartiesMember_RelatedParty_100	OtherRelatedPartiesMember_RelatedParty_101	OtherRelatedPartiesMember_RelatedParty_102
	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Abstract]			
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Line items]			
Name of related party	UNA Miricle Foods	Akshay Bector HUF	AKSHAY BECTOR
Country of incorporation or residence of related party	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
Permanent account number of related party	AAFFU2536A	AABHA1049L	ABJPB4769K
Description of nature of transactions with related party	Investments in Partnership Firm, Capital Contribution, Share of profit from partnership firm, Sale of products, Purchases	Rent paid	Rent paid, Salaries, wages and bonus,
Description of nature of related party relationship	Enterprise under same management	Enterprise under same management	Chairman and Managing Director
Related party transactions [Abstract]			
Purchases of goods related party transactions	0	0	
Revenue from sale of goods related party transactions	0	0	
Purchases of property and other assets, related party transactions	0	0	
Sales of property and other assets, related party transactions	0	0	
Services received related party transactions	0	0	
Revenue from rendering of services related party transactions	0	0	
Leases as lessor related party transactions	0	0	
Leases as lessee related party transactions	0	0	
Transfers of research and development from entity related party transactions	0	0	
Transfers of research and development to entity related party transactions	0	0	

Transfers under license agreements from entity related party transactions	0	0	
Transfers under license agreements to entity related party transactions	0	0	
Transfers under finance agreements from entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Transfers under finance agreements to entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Provision of guarantees or collateral by entity related party transactions	0	0	
Provision of guarantees or collateral to entity related party transactions	0	0	
Commitments made by entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Commitments made on behalf of entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Settlement of liabilities by entity on behalf of related party, related party transactions	0	0	
Settlement of liabilities on behalf of entity by related party, related party transactions	0	0	
Participation in defined benefit plan that shares risks between group entities, related party transactions	0	0	
Other related party transactions expense	0	36	
Other related party transactions income	0	0	
Other related party transactions contribution made	0	0	
Other related party transactions contribution received	0	0	
Outstanding balances for related party transactions [Abstract]			

Amounts payable related party transactions	0	0	
Amounts receivable related party transactions	0	0	
Outstanding commitments made by entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Outstanding commitments made on behalf of entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Provisions for doubtful debts related to outstanding balances of related party transaction	0	0	
Expense recognised during period for bad and doubtful debts for related party transaction	0	0	

Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Table]

..(6)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Categories of related parties [Axis]	Other related parties [Member]		
Related party [Axis]	OtherRelatedPartiesMember_RelatedParty_104	OtherRelatedPartiesMember_RelatedParty_105	OtherRelatedPartiesMember_RelatedParty_106
	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Abstract]			
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Line items]			
Name of related party	KUMAR ABHISHEK	Akhilesh Bector	Nikhil Bhuchchar
Country of incorporation or residence of related party	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
Permanent account number of related party	AWFPA4312A	ASBPB8038J	ABXPB0129R
Description of nature of transactions with related party	Salaries, wages and bonus	Salaries, wages and bonus	Salaries, wages and bonus
Description of nature of related party relationship	Company Secretary	Relatives of key management personnel	Whole time Director(till 31 March 2024)
Related party transactions [Abstract]			
Purchases of goods related party transactions	0	0	0
Revenue from sale of goods related party transactions	0	0	0
Purchases of property and other assets, related party transactions	0	0	0
Sales of property and other assets, related party transactions	0	0	0
Services received related party transactions	6.66	45.69	0
Revenue from rendering of services related party transactions	0	0	0
Leases as lessor related party transactions	0	0	0
Leases as lessee related party transactions	0	0	0
Transfers of research and development from entity related party transactions	0	0	0
Transfers of research and development to entity related party transactions	0	0	0

Transfers under license agreements from entity related party transactions	0	0	
Transfers under license agreements to entity related party transactions	0	0	
Transfers under finance agreements from entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Transfers under finance agreements to entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Provision of guarantees or collateral by entity related party transactions	0	0	
Provision of guarantees or collateral to entity related party transactions	0	0	
Commitments made by entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Commitments made on behalf of entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Settlement of liabilities by entity on behalf of related party, related party transactions	0	0	
Settlement of liabilities on behalf of entity by related party, related party transactions	0	0	
Participation in defined benefit plan that shares risks between group entities, related party transactions	0	0	
Other related party transactions expense	0	0	
Other related party transactions income	0	0	
Other related party transactions contribution made	0	0	
Other related party transactions contribution received	0	0	
Outstanding balances for related party transactions [Abstract]			

Amounts payable related party transactions	0	0	
Amounts receivable related party transactions	0	0	
Outstanding commitments made by entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Outstanding commitments made on behalf of entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Provisions for doubtful debts related to outstanding balances of related party transaction	0	0	
Expense recognised during period for bad and doubtful debts for related party transaction	0	0	

Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Table]

..(7)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Categories of related parties [Axis]	Other related parties [Member]		
Related party [Axis]	OtherRelatedPartiesMember_RelatedParty_108	OtherRelatedPartiesMember_RelatedParty_109	OtherRelatedPartiesMember_RelatedParty_110
	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Abstract]			
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Line items]			
Name of related party	Mohit Kukreja	Khaitan and Khaitan LLP	Rajni Bector
Country of incorporation or residence of related party	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
Permanent account number of related party	BPLPK1579R	AAQFK4200N	ABKPB0071B
Description of nature of transactions with related party	Salaries, wages and bonus	Professional charges	Professional charges
Description of nature of related party relationship	Company Secretary (till 25 August 2023)	Enterprise under same management	Relatives of key management personnel
Related party transactions [Abstract]			
Purchases of goods related party transactions	0	0	
Revenue from sale of goods related party transactions	0	0	
Purchases of property and other assets, related party transactions	0	0	
Sales of property and other assets, related party transactions	0	0	
Services received related party transactions	4.43	0	
Revenue from rendering of services related party transactions	0	0	
Leases as lessor related party transactions	0	0	
Leases as lessee related party transactions	0	0	
Transfers of research and development from entity related party transactions	0	0	
Transfers of research and development to entity related party transactions	0	0	

Transfers under license agreements from entity related party transactions	0	0	
Transfers under license agreements to entity related party transactions	0	0	
Transfers under finance agreements from entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Transfers under finance agreements to entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Provision of guarantees or collateral by entity related party transactions	0	0	
Provision of guarantees or collateral to entity related party transactions	0	0	
Commitments made by entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Commitments made on behalf of entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Settlement of liabilities by entity on behalf of related party, related party transactions	0	0	
Settlement of liabilities on behalf of entity by related party, related party transactions	0	0	
Participation in defined benefit plan that shares risks between group entities, related party transactions	0	0	
Other related party transactions expense	0	13.5	
Other related party transactions income	0	0	
Other related party transactions contribution made	0	0	
Other related party transactions contribution received	0	0	
Outstanding balances for related party transactions [Abstract]			

Amounts payable related party transactions	0	0	
Amounts receivable related party transactions	0	0	
Outstanding commitments made by entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Outstanding commitments made on behalf of entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Provisions for doubtful debts related to outstanding balances of related party transaction	0	0	
Expense recognised during period for bad and doubtful debts for related party transaction	0	0	

Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Table]

..(8)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Categories of related parties [Axis]	Other related parties [Member]		
Related party [Axis]	OtherRelatedPartiesMember_RelatedParty_112	OtherRelatedPartiesMember_RelatedParty_113	OtherRelatedPartiesMember_RelatedParty_114
	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Abstract]			
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Line items]			
Name of related party	UMESH KUMAR KHAITAN	RAMAN SINGH SIDHU	Sanjay Singh Parmar
Country of incorporation or residence of related party	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
Permanent account number of related party	AFEPK7308G	AAMPS1070J	AKJPP8208N
Description of nature of transactions with related party	Director sitting fee	Director sitting fee	Salaries, wages and bonus
Description of nature of related party relationship	Independent Director	Independent Director	Whole time Director
Related party transactions [Abstract]			
Purchases of goods related party transactions	0	0	
Revenue from sale of goods related party transactions	0	0	
Purchases of property and other assets, related party transactions	0	0	
Sales of property and other assets, related party transactions	0	0	
Services received related party transactions	2.5	2.5	
Revenue from rendering of services related party transactions	0	0	
Leases as lessor related party transactions	0	0	
Leases as lessee related party transactions	0	0	
Transfers of research and development from entity related party transactions	0	0	
Transfers of research and development to entity related party transactions	0	0	

Transfers under license agreements from entity related party transactions	0	0	
Transfers under license agreements to entity related party transactions	0	0	
Transfers under finance agreements from entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Transfers under finance agreements to entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Provision of guarantees or collateral by entity related party transactions	0	0	
Provision of guarantees or collateral to entity related party transactions	0	0	
Commitments made by entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Commitments made on behalf of entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Settlement of liabilities by entity on behalf of related party, related party transactions	0	0	
Settlement of liabilities on behalf of entity by related party, related party transactions	0	0	
Participation in defined benefit plan that shares risks between group entities, related party transactions	0	0	
Other related party transactions expense	0	0	
Other related party transactions income	0	0	
Other related party transactions contribution made	0	0	
Other related party transactions contribution received	0	0	
Outstanding balances for related party transactions [Abstract]			
Amounts payable related party transactions	0	0	
Amounts receivable related party transactions	0	0	
Outstanding commitments made by entity, related party transactions	0	0	

Outstanding commitments made on behalf of entity, related party transactions	0	0	
Provisions for doubtful debts related to outstanding balances of related party transaction	0	0	
Expense recognised during period for bad and doubtful debts for related party transaction	0	0	

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of related party [TextBlock]		
Whether there are any related party transactions during year	Yes	Yes
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [TextBlock]		
Whether entity applies exemption in Ind AS 24.25	No	No
Whether company is subsidiary company	No	No

Textual information (14)

Description of nature of transactions with related party

Investments in optionally convertible debentures, Advance given, Repayment of advance, Sale of products, Purchases, Interest on debenture, Cold room rental charges, Refrigeration van charges, Interest on preference shares,

[611700] Notes - Other provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets**Disclosure of other provisions [Table]**

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of other provisions [Axis]	Other provisions [Member]			Warranty provision [Member]
	31/03/2025	31/03/2024	31/03/2023	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Disclosure of other provisions [Abstract]				
Disclosure of other provisions [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in other provisions [Abstract]				
Changes in other provisions [Abstract]				
Additional provisions, other provisions [Abstract]				
New provisions, other provisions				0
Increase in existing provisions, other provisions				0
Total additional provisions, other provisions				0
Acquisitions through business combinations, other provisions				0
Provision used, other provisions				0
Unused provision reversed, other provisions				0
Increase through adjustments arising from passage of time, other provisions				0
Increase (decrease) through change in discount rate, other provisions				0
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, other provisions				0
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary, other provisions				0
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, other provisions				0
Decrease through transfer to liabilities included in disposal groups classified as held for sale, other provisions				0
Other increase decrease in other provisions				0
Total changes in other provisions				0
Other provisions at end of period	0	0	0	0
Assets recognised for expected reimbursement other provisions				0
Expected reimbursement other provisions				0

Disclosure of other provisions [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of other provisions [Axis]	Warranty provision [Member]	
	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	31/03/2023
Disclosure of other provisions [Abstract]		
Disclosure of other provisions [Line items]		
Reconciliation of changes in other provisions [Abstract]		
Changes in other provisions [Abstract]		
Additional provisions, other provisions [Abstract]		
New provisions, other provisions	0	
Increase in existing provisions, other provisions	0	
Total additional provisions, other provisions	0	
Acquisitions through business combinations, other provisions	0	
Provision used, other provisions	0	
Unused provision reversed, other provisions	0	
Increase through adjustments arising from passage of time, other provisions	0	
Increase (decrease) through change in discount rate, other provisions	0	
Increase (decrease) through net exchange differences, other provisions	0	
Decrease through loss of control of subsidiary, other provisions	0	
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, other provisions	0	
Decrease through transfer to liabilities included in disposal groups classified as held for sale, other provisions	0	
Other increase decrease in other provisions	0	
Total changes in other provisions	0	
Other provisions at end of period	0	0
Assets recognised for expected reimbursement other provisions	0	
Expected reimbursement other provisions	0	

Disclosure of contingent liabilities [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Classes of contingent liabilities [Axis]	Other contingent liabilities [Member]		Other contingent liabilities, others [Member]	
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of contingent liabilities [Abstract]				
Disclosure of contingent liabilities [Line items]				
Description of nature of obligation, contingent liabilities	CST liabilities against pending C forms-9642000, Interest liability on grant returnable-14647000	CST liabilities against pending C forms-14237000, Interest liability on grant returnable-12537000	CST liabilities against pending C forms-9642000, Interest liability on grant returnable-14647000	CST liabilities against pending C forms-14237000, Interest liability on grant returnable-12537000
Explanation of estimated financial effect of contingent liabilities	As per notes	As per notes	As per notes	As per notes
Estimated financial effect of contingent liabilities	242.89	267.74	242.89	267.74
Explanation of possibility of reimbursement contingent liabilities	As per notes	As per notes	As per notes	As per notes
Indication of uncertainties of amount or timing of outflows contingent liabilities	As per notes	As per notes	As per notes	As per notes

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of other provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets [TextBlock]		
Disclosure of other provisions [TextBlock]		
Disclosure of contingent liabilities [TextBlock]		
Whether there are any contingent liabilities	Yes	Yes
Description of other contingent liabilities others	CST liabilities against pending C forms-9642000, Interest liability on grant returnable-14647000	CST liabilities against pending C forms-14237000, Interest liability on grant returnable-12537000

[610500] Notes - Events after reporting period

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of events after reporting period [TextBlock]		
Disclosure of non-adjusting events after reporting period [TextBlock]		
Whether there are non adjusting events after reporting period	No	No

[612500] Notes - Share-based payment arrangements

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of share-based payment arrangements [TextBlock]		
Whether there are any share based payment arrangement	No	No
Disclosure of number and weighted average exercise prices of share options [TextBlock]		
Number of share options outstanding in share-based payment arrangement at end of period	[pure] 0	[pure] 0
Weighted average exercise price of share options outstanding in share-based payment arrangement at end of period	0	0
Disclosure of number and weighted average exercise prices of other equity instruments [TextBlock]		
Number of other equity instruments outstanding in share-based payment arrangement at end of period	[pure] 0	[pure] 0
Weighted average exercise price of other equity instruments outstanding in share-based payment arrangement at end of period	0	0

[613000] Notes - Earnings per share

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of earnings per share [TextBlock]		
Basic earnings per share [Abstract]		
Basic earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations	[INR/shares] 16.94	[INR/shares] 20.48
Basic earnings (loss) per share from discontinued operations	[INR/shares] 0	[INR/shares] 0
Total basic earnings (loss) per share	[INR/shares] 16.94	[INR/shares] 20.48
Diluted earnings per share [Abstract]		
Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations	[INR/shares] 16.94	[INR/shares] 20.48
Diluted earnings (loss) per share from discontinued operations	[INR/shares] 0	[INR/shares] 0
Total diluted earnings (loss) per share	[INR/shares] 16.94	[INR/shares] 20.48
Profit (loss), attributable to ordinary equity holders of parent entity [Abstract]		
Profit (loss), attributable to ordinary equity holders of parent entity	1,228.84	1,485.24
Profit (loss) from continuing operations attributable to ordinary equity holders of parent entity including dilutive effects	1,228.84	1,485.24
Profit (loss) from discontinued operations attributable to ordinary equity holders of parent entity including dilutive effects	0	0
Profit (loss), attributable to ordinary equity holders of parent entity including dilutive effects	1,228.84	1,485.24
Weighted average shares and adjusted weighted average shares [Abstract]		
Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding	[shares] 72,52,465	[shares] 72,52,465
Adjusted weighted average shares	[shares] 72,52,465	[shares] 72,52,465
Increase (decrease) in number of ordinary shares issued	[shares] 0	[shares] 0

[610900] Notes - First time adoption**Disclosure of comprehensive income Ind AS adjustment [Table]****..(1)**

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Ind AS adjustment for comprehensive income [Axis]	IndAsAdjustmentForComprehensiveIncome_116
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Ind AS Adjustment for comprehensive income	732.55
Disclosure of comprehensive income Ind AS adjustment [Line items]	
Description of Ind AS adjustment	IND AS Adjustments for Comprehensive income
Ind AS Adjustment for comprehensive income	732.55
Ind AS Adjustment for comprehensive income	732.55

Disclosure of profit (loss) for the period Ind AS adjustment [Table]**..(1)**

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Ind AS adjustment for profit (loss) for the period [Axis]	IndAsAdjustmentForProfitLossForThePeriod_117
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Ind AS Adjustment for profit (loss) for the period	732.55
Disclosure of profit (loss) for the period Ind AS adjustment [Line items]	
Description of Ind AS adjustment	IND AS Adjustments for calculating Profit for the year
Ind AS Adjustment for profit (loss) for the period	732.55
Ind AS Adjustment for profit (loss) for the period	732.55

Disclosure of equity Ind AS adjustment [Table]**..(1)**

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

Ind AS adjustment for equity [Axis]	IndAsAdjustmentForEquity_115
	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025
Ind AS Adjustment for equity	4,642.62
Disclosure of equity Ind AS adjustment [Line items]	
Description of Ind AS adjustment	IND AS Adjustments
Ind AS Adjustment for equity	4,642.62
Ind AS Adjustment for equity	4,642.62

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Lakhs of INR

	01/04/2024 to 31/03/2025	01/04/2023 to 31/03/2024
Disclosure of first-time adoption [TextBlock]		
Whether company has adopted Ind AS first time	Yes	No
Disclosure of reconciliation of equity from previous GAAP to Ind AS [TextBlock]		
Equity as per Indian GAAP	6,151.98	0
Equity as per Ind AS	10,794.6	0
Disclosure of reconciliation of comprehensive income from previous GAAP to Ind AS [TextBlock]		
Comprehensive income as per Indian GAAP	893.49	0
Comprehensive income as per Ind AS	1,626.04	0
Disclosure of reconciliation of profit (loss) for the period from previous GAAP to Ind AS [TextBlock]		
Profit (loss) for the period as per Indian GAAP	893.49	0
Profit (loss) for the period as per Ind AS	1,626.04	0